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Our vision Our values
Aramco’s vision is to be the world’s 
preeminent integrated energy and 
chemicals company, operating in a safe, 
sustainable and reliable manner.

By living our values and prioritizing 
sound business practices, we consistently 
achieve high levels of performance and 
efficiency – delivering value not only for 
our Company, but for our customers, partners, 
and the communities in which we operate.

  �For more information on our values, visit: 
www.aramco.com/en/about-us/our-governance/our-values

  �For more information on our rich history spanning more than 
nine decades, visit: www.aramco.com/en/about-us/our-history

Our mission
Aramco strives to provide reliable, 
affordable, and more sustainable energy 
to communities around the world, and to 
deliver value to its shareholders through 
business cycles by maintaining its 
preeminence in oil and gas production and 
its leading position in chemicals, aiming to 
capture value across the energy value chain 
and profitably growing its portfolio.

Introduction

We are Aramco, 
one of the world’s largest 
integrated energy and 
chemicals companies

https://www.aramco.com/en/about-us/our-governance/our-values
https://www.aramco.com/en/about-us/our-history
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Online Report
This Annual Report covers financial and operational aspects 
of Aramco and is issued in both Arabic and English.

The print version is identical to its PDF counterpart,  
which is available at www.aramco.com/en. The Arabic  
version prevails in the event of any discrepancy. The images  
in this document are representative of the services provided 
by Aramco.

  �See our online report: www.aramco.com/en/investors/
annual-report

The information contained in Sections 1–6 of this Annual 
Report constitutes our Board of Directors’ report.
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�Aramco overview 
and strategy

1

Investing to meet global  
demand growth
Marjan 4 platform, Marjan field, Saudi Arabia 
Aramco is implementing the largest capital program in its 
history, aiming to leverage its low-cost, lower upstream carbon 
intensity production to meet expected global demand growth.

Production from the Marjan crude oil increment is  
expected to come onstream in 2025, adding 300 mbpd  
of production capacity.
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Q1 Q2

Recapping a year of success and milestones

Jafurah gas reserves additions
Aramco announced the 
addition of 15.0 tscf of 
raw gas and 2.0 bstb 
of condensate as proven 
reserves at the Jafurah 
unconventional field.

15.0tscf
Jafurah additional proven raw gas 
reserves announced   

2.0bstb
Jafurah additional proven 
condensate reserves announced

Petrochemical 
complex construction
Construction commenced 
at the SABIC Fujian 
Petrochemical Complex 
in China’s Fujian province. 
The complex will consist of 
a mixed-feed steam cracker 
and world-class downstream 
facilities, with an expected 
annual ethylene capacity of 
up to 1.8 million tons.

1.8million tons
Expected annual ethylene  
capacity of Petrochemical Complex

International LNG investment 
Aramco completed its first 
international investment in 
LNG by acquiring a strategic 
minority stake in MidOcean.

South America retail 
investment 
Aramco completed its 
acquisition of a 100% 
equity stake in the Chilean 
retailer Esmax, representing 
its first downstream retail 
investment in South America.

Sudair Solar PV Plant
The Sudair Solar PV Plant, 
jointly owned by Aramco 
(30%), PIF (35%), and ACWA 
Power Company (35%), 
reached full operational 
capacity of 1.5 GWac.

1.5GWac

Operational capacity of  
Sudair Solar PV Plant

Strategic gas expansion 
contracts
Contracts worth more than 
$25.0 billion awarded in 
relation to the Jafurah 
unconventional gas 
development, the expansion 
of Aramco’s Master Gas 
System, new gas rigs, and 
ongoing capacity 
maintenance to progress 
Aramco’s gas expansion 
strategy.

+$25.0bn
Value of contracts awarded to 
progress strategic gas expansion

Hadeed ownership transfer
SABIC completed the transfer 
of its ownership of Hadeed  
to PIF, enabling SABIC’s 
portfolio optimization efforts 
so it can focus on its core 
business, and supporting  
its vision to become the 
preferred world leader  
in chemicals.

Pakistan retail investment
Aramco completed its 
acquisition of a 40% equity 
stake in Gas & Oil Pakistan 
Limited, supporting its global 
retail expansion and marking 
its first entry in the Pakistani 
fuels retail market.

Secondary public offering
The Government completed 
the sale of the Company’s 
ordinary shares, representing 
0.7% of the Company’s 
issued shares through a 
secondary public offering.

First verified carbon offset 
crude cargo
Aramco delivered its first 
independently-verified 
carbon offset crude cargo 
through a pilot shipment of  
two million barrels of 
Arabian Light crude oil.

2024 highlights

ZPC oil refinery and petrochemical plant, 
Zhejiang province, China
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Q3 Q4
Oil and gas discoveries
Aramco announced that 
exploration activities  
resulted in seven oil and gas 
discoveries in the Kingdom’s 
Eastern Province and Empty 
Quarter.

Hawiyah Unayzah Gas 
Reservoir Storage 
The Hawiyah Unayzah Gas 
Reservoir Storage, the first 
underground natural gas 
storage in the Kingdom, 
successfully completed its 
first full cycle of gas storage 
and reproduction. 

Petro Rabigh investment
Aramco signed a definitive 
agreement to acquire an 
additional stake of 
approximately 22.5% in  
Petro Rabigh from Sumitomo 
Chemical for 2.6 ریال billion 
($0.7 billion).

ALBA shareholding sale
SABIC announced the signing 
of an agreement for the sale 
of its 20.62% stake in ALBA to 
Ma’aden. The sale was 
completed in February 2025.

Three solar PV projects
Aramco, along with partners 
ACWA Power Company and 
PIF, announced the financial 
closure for three solar PV 
projects worth 12.0 ریال billion 
($3.2 billion) and with  
a combined capacity of  
5.5 GWac.

5.5GWac

Combined capacity of three solar 
PV projects

International bond issuance
Aramco successfully raised  
 billion ($6.0 billion) 22.5 ریال
through an international 
bond issuance, reflecting the 
market’s belief in Aramco’s 
longevity and the strength  
of its balance sheet.

$6.0bn
Raised through international  
bond issuance 

Additional International  
LNG investment 
Aramco made further 
investments in MidOcean, 
which included the funding 
of MidOcean Energy’s 
acquisition of additional 
interests in Peru LNG.

Integrated refining  
and petrochemical 
groundbreaking 
Aramco, Sinopec, and Fujian 
Petrochemical broke ground 
on an integrated refining and 
petrochemical complex in 
China, further expanding 
Aramco’s downstream 
investment portfolio in China 
and advancing its liquids-to-
chemicals strategy.

HORSE Powertrain acquisition
Aramco completed its 
acquisition of a 10% equity 
stake in HORSE Powertrain  
to solidify a key strategic 
partnership to pursue 
advances in powertrain 
technologies, synthetic fuels, 
and lubricants.

CCS hub
A shareholders’ agreement 
between Aramco, Linde,  
and SLB was signed for the 
development of the Jubail 
CCS hub with a planned  
CO2 storage capacity of up  
to 9.0 mmtpa. 

9.0mmtpa
Planned CO2 storage capacity  
of Jubail CCS hub

International sukuk issuance
Aramco announced the 
completion of its 11.25 ریال 
billion ($3.0 billion) 
international sukuk issuance, 
demonstrating Aramco’s 
efforts to widen and diversify 
its debt investor base, and 
enhance liquidity.

$3.0bn
Proceeds from international 
sukuk issuance
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Business model

Total hydrocarbon 
production5 
(mmboed)

12.4

Total liquids  
production5 
(mmbpd)

10.3

High-quality gas reserves

Exclusive access to extensive high-quality 
gas reserves and high success rates in 
locating new reserves in known
hydrocarbon-bearing basins adjacent  
to existing fields and production 
infrastructure.

OPERATIONS

RELATIONSHIPS

FINANCIAL

HUMAN

Stakeholders
•	 Customers

•	 Suppliers

•	 Partners

•	 Governments

1.	 Hydrocarbon reserves of Saudi Arabian Oil Company (the Company) 
as at December 31, 2024, under the Concession agreement.

2.	 Capital expenditures do not include external investments.
3.	 For definition of net debt and average capital employed, refer to 

“Non-IFRS measures reconciliations and definitions”.
4.	 Refer to Section 3: Sustainability for further information.
5.	 Refer to Section 2: Results and performance – Upstream. 
6.	 Excludes SABIC Agri-Nutrients business and includes only ZPC’s net 

chemical production capacity through our investment in Rongsheng. 
7.	 Applies to Saudi Arabian Oil Company (the Company).
8.	 Power supplied through Aramco’s captive power plants.
9.	 Includes income taxes, royalties, and dividends.
*	 Non-IFRS measure: refer to “Non-IFRS measures reconciliations and 

definitions” for further information.

Total hydrocarbon 
reserves1 
(billion boe)

250.0

Domestic and foreign 
subsidiaries, joint 
arrangements, and 
associates

400+ 

Capital expenditures2  
(billion)

50$ 189 ریال

Company employees4

75,118 

Net debt3 
(billion)

21$ 78 ریال

Average capital employed3  
(billion)

533$ 1,999 ریال

Maximum Sustainable 
Capacity 
(mmbpd)

12.0

Countries  
of operations

50+ 

Inputs

2. �Integrated refining and  
chemical operations 

Major integrated refiner and  
chemical producer with a 
global network of reliable assets 
in key regional markets and hubs.

3. �Kingdom-wide 
distribution network

Kingdom-wide distribution network 
includes pipelines, bulk plants, air 
refueling sites, and terminals that 
deliver crude oil, NGL, natural gas, 
and refined products.

Net refining 
capacity 
(mmbpd)

4.1 

Net chemicals 
production capacity6 
(million tons per year)

57.6

Capturing value across 
the hydrocarbon chain

1. �Low-cost, lower carbon 
intensity production

Low-cost upstream production with 
a lower upstream carbon intensity 
associated with production of both 
oil and gas which is one of the 
lowest among major producers, and 
operational flexibility to rapidly 
increase crude oil production.

Upstream production is monetized 
through a high-quality external 
customer base and captive 
downstream system.

1

3

2
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Aramco’s operations

Global operations

Duba
Abu Safah

Dammam
Khobar

Berri

Manifa
Wasit

Khafji

Marjan

l

Tanajib

Qa f

Abqaiq

Khursaniyah
Fadhili

JubailJu'aymah
Aramco headquaters, Dhahran

Ain Dar

Se'ed

Shedgum

'Uthmaniyah

Hawiyah

Haradh

Nuayyim

Sulayyil

Riyadh

Hawtah

Tabuk

Jawf

Turaif

Midyan

Yanbu'

Thuwal

Abha

Jazan

Qasim

Khurais

Ras Tanura
Saihat

Zu uf

Safaniyah

Abu Hadriya

Shaybah

Najran

Rabigh

Jiddah

Madinah

Al-Hasa

Argentina

Canada

United States 
of America

Curaçao

Colombia

Ecuador

Chile

Bermuda

The Bahamas
Mexico

Saudi Arabia

Brazil

	Countries of operations – as at December 31, 2024

 	Subsidiary offices
 	Terminals and distribution hubs
 	Refining, petrochemical and manufacturing facilities
 	Crude oil and natural gas production facilities
 	Aramco retail fuels network*
 	Technology and innovation centers

*	� Aramco retail fuels network includes service stations owned and operated through affiliates and investments. 
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Business overview

Overview
Aramco is one of the world’s largest integrated energy and 
chemicals companies. Its operating segments are Upstream and 
Downstream, which are supported by corporate activities. 

Integrated operations
Upstream
The Upstream segment’s activities consist of exploring for, 
developing, and producing crude oil, condensate, natural gas,  
and NGL. Aramco’s principal fields are located in close proximity  
to each other within the Central and Eastern Provinces of  
the Kingdom. The crude oil, condensate, natural gas, and NGL 
produced by the Upstream segment travel through Aramco’s 
pipelines to multiple facilities for processing into refined and 
petrochemical products, or to domestic customers or export 
terminals. For more information, see Section 2: Results and 
performance – Upstream. 

Downstream
The Downstream segment’s activities consist primarily of refining 
and chemicals, base oils and lubricants, retail, distribution, supply 
and trading, and power generation. These support the Upstream 
and Downstream businesses by enabling optimization of crude oil 
sales and attractive placement through Aramco’s significant 
infrastructure network of pipelines and terminals, and to access 
shipping and logistics resources.

Aramco’s downstream investments diversify its revenue and 
integrate its oil and gas operations to optimize value across the 
hydrocarbon chain, meeting crude oil and gas demand and 
facilitating the placement of its crude oil. Aramco continues to 
strengthen its Downstream portfolio to further balance its product 
slate between chemicals and fuels, which provides offtake security 
and incremental value. Aramco also has an integrated chemicals 
business within its Downstream segment that produces basic 
chemicals, such as aromatics, olefins, and polyolefins, as well as 
more complex chemical products such as polyols, isocyanates, and 
synthetic rubber. For more information, see Section 2: Results and 
performance – Downstream.

1.	 Through phase one of the Jubail CCS program, Aramco 
aims to capture and store up to 9.0 mmtpa of CO2 from 
three Aramco gas facilities and other industrial sources.

Aramco is active across the energy value 
chain, from the upstream production of 
crude oil, gas, and renewable energy, 
through to the marketing and selling of 
crude oil, refined products, petrochemicals, 
and other products derived from 
hydrocarbons and renewable sources. By 
converting the molecules it produces into a 
variety of products, Aramco positions itself 
to meet anticipated demand for both 
conventional and lower-carbon energy 
sources, refined products, petrochemicals, 
and sustainable materials. Through its 
globally-integrated trading activities, 
Aramco gains visibility into demand for its 
products so it can optimize product supplies 
to maximize returns.

Integrated value chain

Production MarketsProcessing, refining,
and generation Products

Crude oil

Domestic (KSA)
Crude oil

Refined products
Chemicals
Sales gas
Electricity

Nonmetallics

International
Crude oil

Refined products
Chemicals

Blue ammonia
LNG

Biofuels
Metals

NGL Fractionation
•  NGL
•  Methane
•  Ethane

Refined products
Refining &
Chemicals

Carbon capture and storage1

Trading

Third-party CO2 volumes
Aramco CO2 volumes

Refined products LNGChemicals Biofuels Metals

Crude oil

Gas

Renewables

Crude oil

Chemicals
Nonmetallics

Sales gas

Power Generation Electricity

Distillation Condensate

Natural Gas Reforming Blue ammonia
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Corporate
Aramco’s Upstream and Downstream segments, as well as the 
overall business, are supported by corporate functions. These 
include Technical Services essential to the success of Aramco’s core 
business, as well as Law, Finance; Technology and Innovation; and 
Human Resources and Corporate Services. Additionally, the Strategy 
and Corporate Development organization seeks to maximize value 
creation by efficiently optimizing Aramco’s asset portfolio and 
pursue growth opportunities in line with corporate strategies. For 
more information on some of the corporate activities undertaken in 
2024, see Section 2: Results and performance – Corporate.

Aramco’s corporate activities are underpinned by its commitment to 
good governance and leadership, which includes sustainability 
practices (Section 3: Sustainability), risk management (Section 4: 
Risk), and corporate governance (Section 5: Organizational structure 
and corporate governance). 

Production MarketsProcessing, refining,
and generation Products

Crude oil

Domestic (KSA)
Crude oil

Refined products
Chemicals
Sales gas
Electricity

Nonmetallics

International
Crude oil

Refined products
Chemicals

Blue ammonia
LNG

Biofuels
Metals

NGL Fractionation
•  NGL
•  Methane
•  Ethane

Refined products
Refining &
Chemicals

Carbon capture and storage1

Trading

Third-party CO2 volumes
Aramco CO2 volumes

Refined products LNGChemicals Biofuels Metals

Crude oil

Gas

Renewables

Crude oil

Chemicals
Nonmetallics

Sales gas

Power Generation Electricity

Distillation Condensate

Natural Gas Reforming Blue ammonia
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 Oil supply    Oil demand

20242023202220212020

93.1

99.1

101.4

103.8
104.8

95.1
96.5

101.4

103.4 104.0

Global oil supply and demand2,5

(mmbpd) 

Market overview

The world economy is expected to maintain its performance in 
the coming years as central banks continue lowering interest rates 
following a gradual moderation in inflation. Global GDP in 2024 is 
estimated to grow by 2.7%1. Continued accommodative economic 
policies and expected consumer demand recovery in key European 
and Asian economies are expected to lift global growth to 2.8%1  
in 2025.

Global oil demand in 2024 is estimated to have risen by 
approximately 1.0 mmbpd to 104.8 mmbpd2. This was driven by 
overall demand for transport fuels and aviation jet fuel in particular 
as global aviation traffic nears pre-pandemic levels, followed by 
petrochemical feedstocks. 

The increase in oil demand is largely driven by Asia, which is 
estimated to account for around 60%2 of annual growth in 2024, 
contributing to low global inventory levels, which remained at the 
lower end of a five-year range. Oil demand in China is estimated to 
have reached 17.4 mmbpd2 in 2024. Global petrochemicals 
feedstock demand for hydrocarbon liquids is estimated to have 
grown by 0.6 mmbpd to 15.7 mmbpd3 in 2024. Similarly, demand 
for hydrocarbon liquids from the transport fuels sector is projected 
to have risen by 0.6 mmbpd to 64.6 mmbpd2 in 2024.

Global

1.	 Oxford Economics.
2.	 S&P Global Crude Oil Markets Outlook.
3.	 S&P Global Inflections Energy Dataset.
4.	 Market View, Intercontinental Exchange (ICE).
5.	 Comparative figures have been adjusted to reflect actual data, where applicable. 
6.	 Crude and condensate including commercial and refinery, strategic petroleum reserves, 

and floating inventories. Data provided by Kpler.

-3.0

6.5

3.3 2.8 2.7

20242023202220212020

Global GDP growth1,5

(%)  

2024

5-year average

2023202220212020

3000

3500

4000

4500

Global inventories5,6

(mmbbl) 

Global oil supply increased by an estimated 0.6 mmbpd in 2024, 
reaching 104.0 mmbpd2, with the growth driven by non-OPEC+ 
producers. The U.S. accounted for most of the supply growth, 
followed by Guyana and Canada. In 2024, ICE Brent crude price 
averaged $79.86 per barrel4.

In the U.S., economic reforms and incentives are expected to be 
introduced in 2025 by the new administration, which will impact 
the U.S. and global economy.

The European economy is expected to gradually recover in 2025, 
after continued pressure from the energy crisis triggered by the 
ongoing geopolitical events. China continues to experience pressure 
from excess manufacturing capacity and property sector declines. 
However, the Chinese government’s stimulus rollout will help 
maintain a strong growth trajectory.

India is likely to remain a key growth engine, given its ability  
to attract manufacturing. Asia as a whole continues to be the 
fastest-growing economic region, maintaining its current growth 
level of 4.1%1 for 2024 and 2025.
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To achieve its vision, Aramco focuses on four 
strategic themes across its businesses:

Upstream preeminence
As the principal engine of value generation, Aramco 
intends to maintain its position as the world’s largest 
crude oil company by production volume and one of 
the lowest-cost producers. The Company’s vast reserves 
base, spare capacity, and unique operational flexibility 
allow it to effectively respond to changes in demand.

  �For more information see page 22

Aramco has a dedicated system of domestic and 
international wholly-owned and affiliated 
refineries that serve to monetize its upstream 
production. Through continued strategic 
integration, the Company captures additional 
value across the hydrocarbon value chain.

  �For more information see page 23

Aramco aims to lower the net carbon emissions 
of its operations and support the global energy 
transition through development of a New Energies 
business that includes renewable power generation 
and lower-carbon products and solutions across the 
energy, chemicals, and materials sectors. 

  �For more information see page 24

Aramco facilitates the development of a diverse, more 
sustainable, and globally competitive in-Kingdom energy 
ecosystem to underpin the Company’s competitiveness 
and support the Kingdom’s economic development.

  �For more information see page 24

Downstream integration

Lower-carbon initiatives

Localization and promotion 
of national champions

Our strategic themes
Strategy

Positioning Aramco 
for the future
Aramco’s strategy is driven by its belief that reliable and 
affordable energy supplies, including oil and gas, will be 
required to meet the world’s growing energy demand, and that 
new lower-carbon energy supplies will gradually complement 
conventional sources. Aramco continues to work to achieve 
further reductions in greenhouse gas emissions from its oil 
and gas operations. Aramco also invests in technologies and 
solutions supporting the global energy and materials transition 
toward a lower-carbon emissions future. The world’s demand 
for affordable, reliable, and more sustainable energy will 
continue to grow, and Aramco believes it can best be met 
by a broad mix of energy solutions.

Within this context, Aramco’s vision is to be the world’s 
preeminent integrated energy and chemicals company, 
operating in a safe, sustainable, and reliable manner. 

Aramco strives to provide reliable, affordable, and more 
sustainable energy to communities around the world, and to 
deliver value to its shareholders through business cycles by 
maintaining its preeminence in oil and gas production and its 
leading position in chemicals, aiming to capture value across 
the energy value chain and profitably growing its portfolio.
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Our key enablers

Aramco recognizes the need to prepare its 
workforce for the future and seeks to ensure its 
capabilities match its strategic requirements by: 

•	 Advancing technical and professional skills, 
developing commercial and leadership 
competencies, and supporting the progress 
of localization; and,

•	 Focusing on equity and inclusion.

Through portfolio optimization, Aramco seeks to 
unlock value, enhance its capital structure, and 
reallocate capital to higher growth and higher 
return investments. Aramco has a comprehensive 
and disciplined internal approval process for capital 
expenditures, new projects, and debt issuance. 
The Company analyzes future projects based on 
strategic, operational, commercial, and financial 
targets. Aramco’s unique reserves and resource 
base, operational flexibility, field management 
practices, and strong cash flow generation serve 
as a foundation for its low gearing and flexibility 
to allocate capital.

Aramco’s technology program aims to develop new 
solutions for its Upstream and Downstream 
businesses, help diversify its product portfolio, and 
grow its business sustainably and achieve its net-zero 
ambition. The program also aims to enable Aramco 
to grow its business competitively and sustainably in 
new areas such as new energies, advanced 
materials, and digital solutions. Aramco focuses its 
technology initiatives in upstream, downstream,  
and sustainability, and recognizes the importance  
of embedding technology in its strategy and 
business culture.

Aramco’s venture capital fund continues to invest in 
disruptive technologies outside the energy sector 
and late-stage larger-ticket ventures in the 
sustainability and digital domains in an effort to 
build a portfolio of start-up companies and minority 
equity holdings in significant high-growth 
technology companies to support Aramco’s 
diversification and competitiveness. 

Aramco intends to finance game-changing 
innovations across a variety of industries and  
pave the way for collaborations with innovative 
companies to develop new technologies that create 
long-term diversification opportunities.

Examples of the new solutions that Aramco believes 
could positively impact its business sustainability, 
and which are being actively pursued, include:

•	 Directly converting liquids to chemicals; 

•	 Producing hydrogen from hydrocarbons while 
capturing and storing associated emissions; 

•	 Expanding nonmetallic applications; 

•	 Accelerating large-scale deployment of carbon 
capture and storage; 

•	 Enabling sustainable transport through more 
efficient engines and lower-carbon fuels; and, 

•	 Accelerating technology-based offsetting solutions, 
such as direct air capture.

People

Portfolio optimization

Technology
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Results and 
performance

Jafurah Gas Plant, Jafurah unconventional gas field, Saudi Arabia 
Aramco is investing to increase its sales gas production capacity by 
more than 60% to meet growing domestic demand and reduce liquids 
burning in power generation.

Phase one of the Jafurah Gas Plant is expected to commence production 
in 2025, and production from the Jafurah field is expected to reach a 
sustainable sales gas rate of 2.0 bscfd by 2030, in addition to significant 
volumes of ethane, NGL, and condensate.

Growing gas production capacity
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Operational highlights
Total hydrocarbon production2 
(mmboed)

12.4
2023: 12.8

Net refining capacity 
(mmbpd)

4.1
2023: 4.1

Upstream carbon intensity6 

(kg of CO2e/boe)

9.7
2023: 9.67

Total recordable case rate6 
(per 200,000 work hours)

0.046
2023: 0.042

Flaring intensity6 

(scf/boe)

6.07
2023: 5.64

Net chemicals production capacity3 

(million tons per year)

57.64

2023: 59.6

Reliability5 

(%)

99.7
2023: 99.8

Total liquids production2 

(mmbpd)

10.3
2023: 10.7

Total gas production2 
(bscfd) 

10.8
2023: 10.7

2. Refer to Section 2: Results and performance – Upstream.

3. 	Excludes SABIC Agri-Nutrients business for 2024 and SABIC Agri-Nutrients and Metals (Hadeed) businesses 
for 2023 and includes only ZPC’s net chemical production capacity through our investment in Rongsheng.

4. 	The reduction in net chemicals production capacity is due to the termination of operations of three assets 
related to SABIC mainly in Europe.

5. 	Applies to Saudi Arabian Oil Company (the Company).

6. 	Refer to Section 3: Sustainability for further information. 

7. 	2023 figure has been revised to reflect the market-based calculation methodology.  
Refer to Section 3: Sustainability for further information.
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Financial performance

and economic cycles. The economic uncertainty in 2024 resulted in 
lower prices for hydrocarbons and lower refining and chemicals 
margins, compared to the same period in 2023.

The Government regulates the oil and gas industry and sets the 
Kingdom’s maximum level of crude oil production in the exercise of 
its sovereign prerogative. Accordingly, the Government may in its 
sole discretion increase or decrease the Kingdom’s maximum 
hydrocarbon production levels at any time based on its strategic 
energy security goals or for any other reason. Therefore, Aramco’s 
results of operations and cash flows may depend in part on these 
sovereign decisions with respect to production levels.

Portfolio and funding optimization 
In April 2024, the Company repaid 7.5 ریال billion ($2.0 billion) 
associated with the second tranche of its unsecured notes issued in 
2019. In addition, in June 2024 the Company repaid 3.75 ریال billion 
($1.0 billion) relating to the first tranche of its international sukuk 
trust certificates issued in 2021. These repayments resulted in a 
decrease in cash and cash equivalents and a corresponding 
decrease in borrowings during the year.

In May 2024, SABIC completed the transfer of its ownership 
in Hadeed to PIF. As part of the transfer, SABIC received cash 
consideration of 1.2 ریال billion ($0.32 billion) with the remaining 
amount of 4.8 ریال billion ($1.3 billion) recognized as deferred 
consideration. In addition, Hadeed’s total assets and liabilities 
of 19.1 ریال billion ($5.1 billion) and 9.8 ریال billion ($2.6 billion) 
respectively, were derecognized. This resulted in an increase in cash 

Delivering shareholder value 
through resilient performance
The financial information of Aramco set forth below, as at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, and for the years then ended, has 
been derived without material adjustment from, and is qualified in 
its entirety by, the financial statements contained in Section 7: 
Consolidated financial statements. It should be read in conjunction 
with the financial statements, Section 4: Risk, and other financial 
data included elsewhere in this Annual Report. 

Key factors affecting Aramco’s financial results
The following is a discussion of the most significant factors that 
have impacted Aramco’s financial position, results of operations, 
and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

Supply, demand, and prices for hydrocarbons, 
and refined and chemicals products
Aramco’s results of operations and cash flows are primarily driven 
by market prices and volumes sold of hydrocarbons, as well as 
refined and chemicals products. International crude oil prices have 
fluctuated significantly in the past and may remain volatile. 
Fluctuations in the price at which Aramco is able to sell crude oil 
could cause Aramco’s results of operations and cash flow to vary 
significantly. Crude oil is also a major component of the cost of 
production of refined products and chemicals that use 
hydrocarbons as a feedstock. However, because prices for refined 
products and chemicals may not timely adjust to reflect movements 
in crude oil prices, such movements could, in the short-term, 
positively or negatively impact margins for downstream products 
that use crude oil as a feedstock. The prices for refined products 
and chemicals are also impacted by changes in supply and demand 

Dhahran, Saudi Arabia
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Return on average capital employed (ROACE) 
SAR USD*

Twelve months ended 
December 31

Twelve months ended
December 31

All amounts in millions unless otherwise stated 2024 2023 2024 2023

Net income 398,422 454,764 106,246 121,271
Finance costs, net of income taxes and zakat 5,270 4,093 1,406 1,092
Net income before finance costs, net of income taxes and zakat 403,692 458,857 107,652 122,363

As at period start:
Non-current borrowings 226,481 318,380 60,395 84,901
Current borrowings 63,666 74,764 16,978 19,937
Total equity 1,737,092 1,666,147 463,225 444,306
Capital employed 2,027,239 2,059,291 540,598 549,144

As at period end:
Non-current borrowings 261,733 226,481 69,795 60,395
Current borrowings 57,557 63,666 15,348 16,978
Total equity 1,651,355 1,737,092 440,361 463,225
Capital employed 1,970,645 2,027,239 525,504 540,598

Average capital employed 1,998,942 2,043,265 533,051 544,871

ROACE 20.2% 22.5% 20.2% 22.5%

*	 Supplementary information is converted at a fixed rate of U.S. dollar 1.00 = SAR 3.75 for convenience only.

13.2

24.4

31.6

22.5
20.2

20242023202220212020

ROACE
(%) 

ROACE measures the efficiency of Aramco’s utilization of capital. 
Aramco defines ROACE as net income before finance costs, net of 
income taxes and zakat, as a percentage of average capital employed, 
calculated on a 12-month rolling basis. Average capital employed is the 
average of total borrowings plus total equity at the beginning and end 
of the applicable period. Aramco utilizes ROACE to evaluate 
management’s performance and demonstrate to its shareholders that 
capital has been used effectively. 

ROACE for the year ended December 31, 2024, was 20.2%, compared 
to 22.5% in 2023. The decrease in ROACE, calculated on a 12-month 
rolling basis, was mainly attributable to lower earnings largely driven 
by a decrease in revenue and other income related to sales, higher 
operating costs, as well as lower finance and other income, partially 
offset by lower income taxes and zakat. 

Non-IFRS measures reconciliations and definitions 
This Annual Report includes certain non-IFRS financial measures 
(ROACE, free cash flow, EBIT, and gearing) which Aramco uses to 
make informed decisions about its financial position, operating 
performance, or liquidity. These non-IFRS financial measures have 
been included in this Report to facilitate a better understanding of 
Aramco’s historical trends of operation and financial position. 

Aramco uses non-IFRS financial measures as supplementary 
information to its IFRS-based operating performance and financial 
position. The non-IFRS financial measures are not defined by, or 
presented in accordance with, IFRS. The non-IFRS financial 
measures are not measurements of Aramco’s operating 
performance or liquidity under IFRS and should not be used instead 

of, or considered as alternatives to, any measures of performance or 
liquidity under IFRS. The non-IFRS financial measures relate to the 
reporting periods described in this Annual Report and are not 
intended to be predictive of future results. In addition, other 
companies, including those in Aramco’s industry, may calculate 
similarly titled non-IFRS financial measures differently from 
Aramco. Because companies do not necessarily calculate these 
non-IFRS financial measures in the same manner, Aramco’s 
presentation of such non-IFRS financial measures may not be 
comparable to other similarly titled non-IFRS financial measures 
used by other companies. As such, these measures should be read 
and interpreted in conjunction with the financial statements and 
other financial data included elsewhere in this Report.

All amounts in millions unless otherwise stated
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The Upstream segment explores for, develops, and produces crude 
oil, condensate, natural gas, and NGL. Aramco manages the 
Kingdom’s unique reserves and resource base to optimize production 
and maximize long-term value pursuant to the Hydrocarbons Law, 
which mandates Aramco’s hydrocarbon operations, promotes 
long-term productivity of the Kingdom’s reservoirs, and supports 
the prudent stewardship of its hydrocarbon resources. 

As set out in the Concession, Aramco has the exclusive right 
to explore, develop, and produce the Kingdom’s hydrocarbon 
resources, except in the Excluded Areas, for an initial period of 
40 years, which will be extended by the Government for 20 years 
provided Aramco satisfies certain conditions commensurate with 
current operating practices. For more information, see Section 6: 
Additional financial and legal information – The Concession.

As at December 31, 2024, Aramco’s reserves under the Concession 
agreement were 250.0 billion boe (2023: 251.2 billion boe), including 
189.8 billion barrels of crude oil and condensate (2023: 191.3 billion 
barrels), 26.1 billion barrels of NGL (2023: 26.0 billion barrels), and 
209.8 tscf of natural gas (2023: 207.5 tscf).

The Government sets the Kingdom’s maximum level of crude oil 
production in the exercise of its sovereign prerogative and requires 
Aramco to maintain MSC in accordance with the Hydrocarbons Law. 
In January 2024, the Government directed Aramco to maintain MSC 
at 12.0 mmbpd. Production from near-term crude oil increment 
projects will be used to maintain this MSC, which provides 
operational flexibility to increase production. Aramco also uses this 
spare capacity as an alternative supply option in case of unplanned 
production outages and to maintain its production levels.     

Aramco maintained its position as one of the world’s largest 
producers of crude oil and condensate with an average total daily 
hydrocarbon production of 12.4 mmboed (2023: 12.8 mmboed). For 
the year ended December 31, 2024, approximately 83% (2023: 84%) 
of the aggregate hydrocarbon production consisted of liquids, which 
generally command a higher margin.

Upstream overview
Average upstream lifting costs in 2024 were (3.53$) 13.24 ریال per boe 
produced (2023: (3.19$) 11.96 ریال), while upstream capital expenditures 
averaged (8.3$) 31.1 ریال per boe produced (2023: (6.3$) 23.7 ریال). This 
competitive advantage is a result of the Company’s robust fiscal 
discipline, its low depletion rate operational model, the unique 
nature of the Kingdom’s geological formations, favorable onshore 
and shallow water offshore environments in which Aramco’s 
reservoirs are located, synergies available from Aramco’s use of its 
large infrastructure and logistics networks, and its scaled application 
of technology. Given the quality of most of Aramco’s reservoirs and 
its operational model, it is possible to achieve high recovery factors 
while maintaining relatively low water cut levels for long periods 
of time.

As the sole supplier of gas to the Kingdom and consistent with the 
Company’s strategy to further expand its gas business, Aramco aims 
to increase sales gas production capacity by more than 60% by 2030 
compared to 2021 production levels subject to domestic demand and 
inclusive of pre-FID projects not yet announced. With this anticipated 
increase in gas production, Aramco expects an increase of 
up to one mmbpd in high value associated liquids production, 
and approximately one mmbpd additional liquids released from 
the substitution of liquids burning with gas in the utility sector.

To capitalize on international demand-led growth for LNG, Aramco 
plans to develop an integrated global LNG business and is pursuing 
investment opportunities.

Outlook for 2025
Aramco’s Upstream segment will continue its investments in crude 
increments to maintain MSC at 12.0 mmbpd and continue to grow  
its gas business.

“�Upstream delivered remarkable performance and 
numerous achievements that included a momentous  
year for our gas program, announcement of multiple  
new discoveries, and continued implementation of an 
ambitious transformation program while prioritizing  
the safety of our people, the integrity of our assets,  
and environmental protection.”  

Nasir K. Al-Naimi 
Upstream President

Upstream
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Upstream operations
  �Business Model page 12

  Integrated value chain page 16

  Crude Oil page 45

  Gas and NGL page 46

  Exploration page 47

Upstream carbon intensity1

9.7kgCO2e/boe 
MSC as at December 31, 2024

12.0mmbpd

Average upstream lifting costs

3.53$/boe

Average upstream capital expenditures

8.3$/boe

Competitive strengths
Unrivaled scale
One of the world’s largest producers 
of crude oil and condensate, with a 
vast reserves base.

Unique operational flexibility
Spare capacity created by maintaining 
an MSC provides operational flexibility 
to rapidly increase crude oil production. 

Multiple crude grades
Ability to produce a range of crude 
grades that are highly compatible with 
most refineries globally and delivered 
through an established network of 
access points to the global marketplace.

Long reserves life
Strong track record of low-cost reserve 
replacement, leveraging cutting-edge 
reservoir stimulation technologies, and 
proven exploration success.

High-quality gas reserves
Extensive high-quality gas reserves with 
exclusive access to the Kingdom’s large 
and growing domestic marketplace.

Low upstream carbon intensity
Effective reservoir management, a low 
depletion rate operational model, and a 
focus on energy efficiency reduce the 
Company’s upstream carbon intensity 
associated with production of both oil and 
gas, which is one of the lowest among 
major producers.

Low-cost operations
Low lifting costs and capital expenditures 
per barrel of oil equivalent produced 
stemming from the unique nature of the 
Kingdom’s geological formations, the 
location of reservoirs in favorable onshore 
and offshore environments, access to a 
large infrastructure and logistics network, 
and the scaled application of technology.

Optimized recovery and depletion rates
Prolific reserves and spare capacity 
allow for balanced production between 
maturing and newer production sources 
to optimize depletion rates and increase 
capital efficiency.

Large upstream capital projects 
Ability to execute some of the world’s 
largest upstream capital projects.

Total daily hydrocarbon production in 2024

12.4mmboed 
Arabian crude oil produced

5grades

Natural gas reserves under the Concession 
agreement as at December 31, 2024

209.8tscf

Hydrocarbon reserves under the Concession 
agreement as at December 31, 2024

250.0billion boe 

2024 at a glance

1.	 Refer to Section 3: Sustainability for further information.
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Upstream continued

Upstream hydrocarbon production
Year ended December 31

All amounts in millions unless otherwise stated 2024 2023  change

Total liquids1 mbpd 10,292 10,682 (3.7)%
Total gas2 mmscfd 10,833 10,672 1.5%
Total hydrocarbon production3 mboed 12,403 12,767 (2.8)%

1.	 Total liquids is comprised of crude oil, NGL and condensate.
2.	 Total gas includes natural gas and ethane.
3.	 Total hydrocarbon production (mboed) is derived from mmscfd (for natural gas and ethane) by dividing the relevant product production by 5.400 (in the case of natural gas)  

and 3.330 (in the case of ethane).

Capital expenditures in 2024 increased by 19.1%, compared to the 
year ended December 31, 2023, from (32,945$) 123,543 ریال to  
 This increase reflects progress of crude oil .(39,236$) 147,135 ریال
increments aimed at maintaining an MSC of 12.0 mmbpd and 
advancement of multiple gas projects supporting the strategic 
expansion of the Company’s gas business.

Earnings before interest, income taxes and zakat (EBIT) for the  
year ended December 31, 2024, totaled (213,613$) 801,047 ریال, 
compared to (230,280$) 863,549 ریال in 2023. The decrease in EBIT 
resulted primarily from lower volumes sold and lower crude oil 
prices, partly offset by lower crude oil production royalties.

All amounts in millions unless otherwise stated

9,984 
 10,136 

 10,617  10,672 
10,833

20242023202220212020

Total gas produ	ion
(mmscfd) 

Upstream financial results SAR USD*

Year ended December 31 Year ended December 31

All amounts in millions unless otherwise stated 2024 2023 2024 2023  change

Revenue and other income related to sales (including inter-segment revenue) 1,141,156 1,211,773 304,308 323,139 (5.8)%
Earnings before interest, income taxes and zakat 801,047 863,549 213,613 230,280 (7.2)%
Capital expenditures – cash basis 147,135 123,543 39,236 32,945 19.1%

*	 Supplementary information is converted at a fixed rate of U.S. dollar 1.00 = SAR 3.75 for convenience only.

85%
2022

84%
2021

84%
2023

84%
2020

Liquids percentage 
of hydrocarbon 

production

83%

2024
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Crude oil

Highlights and developments

Marjan and Berri increment
The Marjan and Berri crude oil increments progressed 
procurement and construction activities and are expected  
to be online in 2025, adding crude oil production capacity of 
300 mbpd and 250 mbpd, respectively.

550mbpd
Total expected production capacity of Marjan and Berri crude oil increments     

Dammam increment
The Dammam development project continued water injection 
operations to support the reservoir and crude oil production 
and is expected to be fully onstream in 2025, adding crude oil 
production capacity of 25 mbpd and an additional increment 
of 50 mbpd in 2027.

Zuluf increment
The Zuluf crude oil increment, which is expected to process  
600 mbpd of crude oil from the Zuluf field through a central 
facility in 2026, advanced with engineering, procurement,  
and construction.

Global Lighthouse Network status
The North Ghawar Oil Producing Complex became the fifth 
Aramco facility to be added to the World Economic Forum 
Global Lighthouse Network in recognition of its comprehensive 
adoption of advanced Fourth Industrial Revolution technologies 
that support its operational and environmental performance.

600mbpd
Total expected production capacity of Zuluf oil increment      

75mbpd
Total expected production capacity of Dammam development project

Overview
Aramco actively manages its prolific reserves base to maximize 
long-term value while optimizing recovery from its fields. Because 
of the size, number, and spare capacity of its fields, the Company is 
able to maintain its level of overall production by tapping into new 
reservoirs when required to improve long-term value through 
portfolio capacity optimization. Diversification of supply sources for 
crude oil from fresh reservoirs has the benefit of allowing lower 
depletion rates from existing fields and deferring costs for 
additional wells and facilities to handle higher total fluid 
displacement rates at such fields.

Aramco’s principal fields are located in close proximity to each 
other within the Central and Eastern Provinces of the Kingdom. 
Aramco believes that its portfolio includes the world’s largest 
discovered conventional onshore oil field (Ghawar) and largest 
discovered conventional offshore oil field (Safaniyah). The crude oil, 
condensate, natural gas, and NGL that Aramco produces from its 
fields travel through the extensive network of pipelines to multiple 
facilities for processing into refined and petrochemical products, or 
to domestic customers or export terminals. In particular, Aramco’s 
East-West Pipeline is critical in linking oil production facilities in the 
Eastern Province with Yanbu’ on the west coast, and providing 
flexibility to export from the east and west coasts of the Kingdom. 

Aramco owns and operates the Abqaiq facility, which is its largest 
oil processing facility and the largest crude oil stabilization plant in 
the world. Aramco also operates four crude export terminals that 
contribute to its operational flexibility and supply reliability. In 
addition, Aramco has strategic international delivery points located 
in Rotterdam (the Netherlands), Sidi Kerir (Egypt), Okinawa and 
Kiire (Japan), and Ulsan (South Korea).

Aramco consistently produces five grades of Arabian crude oil: 
Arabian Super Light, Arabian Extra Light, Arabian Light, Arabian 
Medium, and Arabian Heavy. These crude grades and the wide 
range of blends that can be produced from them are compatible 
with most global refineries. In 2024, Arabian Super Light, Arabian 
Extra Light, and Arabian Light accounted for approximately 68% 
(2023: 68%) of Aramco’s total crude oil production and were 
classified as premium grades. In 2024, Aramco’s Downstream 
business was the largest customer of the upstream crude oil 
production, utilizing 53% (2023: 47%), while the remainder was  
sold to international and domestic third-party customers.

Kingdom-1 drilling rig, Marjan field, 
Saudi Arabia

Crude oil production 
classified as 

premium grades

68%

2024

68%
2022

66%
2021

68%
2023

69%
2020
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Gas and NGL
Overview
Pursuant to the Concession, Aramco is the exclusive marketer and 
distributor of natural gas in the Kingdom and its gas portfolio is rich 
in liquids, demonstrated by the production of both NGL and 
unblended condensate. 

The Company’s nonassociated gas fields vary widely in reservoir 
properties, depths, pressures, and compositions. In general, the 
southern area around the Ghawar field has rich gas at moderate 
depths and permeability, while the northern offshore fields (Karan, 
Arabiyah, and Hasbah) have leaner gas in deeper reservoirs with 
high permeability. Additionally, Aramco’s crude oil production 
provides a base load of associated gas, which is rich in liquids. 
Aramco’s primary natural gas processing and fractionation facilities 
are located in Ghawar and the northern and western areas of the 
Kingdom. The Company’s facilities are strategically located near its 
fields to reduce transportation and pipeline compression costs, as 
well as the time required to deliver gas products to market.

In 2024, Aramco’s average gas production was approximately  
10.8 bscfd (2023: 10.7 bscfd) of natural gas and ethane. As at 
December 31, 2024, the total conventional and unconventional  

raw gas processing capacity was 19.1 bscfd (2023: 19.1 bscfd),  
which primarily feeds into the MGS, an extensive network of 
pipelines that connects Saudi Aramco’s key gas production and 
processing sites with demand centers throughout the Kingdom and 
is currently undergoing expansion. The Company plans to increase 
its sales gas production capacity by more than 60% by 2030 from 
the 2021 production levels subject to domestic demand and 
inclusive of pre-FID projects not yet announced.

The Company sells natural gas to power generation plants primarily 
pursuant to long-term contracts and to customers in the Kingdom’s 
industrial sector. The supply of natural gas to domestic customers is 
regulated by the Energy Supply Law (which superseded the GSPR 
and became effective in March 2023), and the prices paid by 
domestic customers are set by resolutions issued from time to time 
by the Council of Ministers. Aramco also exports a portion of its 
NGL production and is assessing LNG investments internationally.

Highlights and developments

International LNG investments
Aramco completed its first international 
investment in LNG through the acquisition 
of a strategic minority stake in MidOcean, 
which owns MidOcean Energy that 
subsequently acquired interests in a 
portfolio of LNG projects in Australia and 
Peru. Aramco made further investments in 
MidOcean, which included the funding 
MidOcean Energy’s acquisition of 
additional interests in Peru LNG.

Fadhili Gas Plant
Engineering, procurement, and 
construction contracts of 28.9 ریال billion 
($7.7 billion) were awarded for the 
expansion of the Fadhili Gas Plant, which 
is expected to add additional raw gas 
processing capacity of 1.5 bscfd by 2027.

Strategic gas expansion contracts
Aramco announced contract awards 
worth approximately 46.5 ریال billion ($12.4 
billion) for phase two of Jafurah alongside 
several other gas contracts, including 23 
unconventional rig contracts valued at  
 billion ($2.4 billion), two directional 9.0 ریال

drilling contracts worth 2.3 ریال billion  
($0.6 billion), and 13 Jafurah well tie-in 
contracts totaling 6.1 ریال billion  
($1.6 billion) awarded between  
December 2022 and May 20241. 

Jafurah Gas Plant 
The Jafurah Gas Plant, part of the Jafurah 
unconventional gas field development, 
advanced procurement and construction 
activities, with phase one expected to 
produce 200 mmscfd of sales gas on start 
up in 2025. Production from Jafurah is 
expected to reach a sustainable sales gas 
rate of 2.0 bscfd by 2030, in addition to 
significant volumes of ethane, NGL, and 
condensate.

Tanajib Gas Plant
The Tanajib Gas Plant, part of the Marjan 
development program, continued 
construction and procurement activities. 
The plant is expected to come onstream in 
2025 and add 2.6 bscfd of additional raw 
gas processing capacity from the Marjan 
and Zuluf fields.

2.0bscfd 
Natural gas reproduction capacity of  
Hawiyah Unayzah Gas Reservoir Storage 

1.5bscfd 
Fadhili Gas Plant expected additional raw gas 
processing capacity

Jafurah gas reserves additions
Aramco announced the addition of  
15.0 tscf of raw gas and 2.0 bstb of 
condensate as proven reserves at the 
Jafurah unconventional field.

15.0tscf 
Jafurah additional proven raw gas  
reserves announced

2.0bstb 
Jafurah additional proven condensate  
reserves announced 

Hawiyah Unayzah Gas Reservoir Storage
The Hawiyah Unayzah Gas Reservoir 
Storage, the first underground natural gas 
storage in the Kingdom, successfully 
completed its first full cycle of gas storage 
and reproduction. The program can 
provide up to 2.0 bscfd of natural gas  
for reproduction into the MGS enhancing 
the ability to respond to seasonality  
of demand.

2.6bscfd 
Tanajib Gas Plant expected additional raw gas 
processing capacity

Upstream continued

1.	 Refer to Downstream “Pipelines, distribution and terminals” for additional strategic gas expansion contract awards.
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Highlights and developments
Computing power
Aramco successfully deployed the Tuwaiq-1 and Unizah-4 high 
performance computing systems, which enable advanced 
seismic imaging and provide significant uplift in seismic trace 
computational capabilities. The addition of Tuwaiq-1 and 
Unizah-4 increase Upstream computing power, which is 
expected to double within two years with the planned addition 
of the Ghawar-2 and Dammam-7 Plus supercomputers.

Oil and gas discoveries
Exploration activities resulted in the announcement of seven 
oil and gas discoveries in the Kingdom’s Eastern Province and 
Empty Quarter, consisting of two unconventional oil fields, 
one Arabian Light oil reservoir, two natural gas fields, and 
two natural gas reservoirs.

Exploration
Overview
Through Aramco’s exploration program, the Company continued its 
efforts to achieve the strategic objectives and associated targets of 
growing the Kingdom’s oil and nonassociated gas initially in place 
endowments. Aramco has historically replaced reserves on an 
organic basis through revisions of reserve estimates at existing fields 
and through delineation and exploration to identify new fields. As a 
result, the Kingdom’s estimated proved reserves at the largest oil 
fields operated by Aramco have increased since the time of original 
production. Aramco’s exploration program is aligned with strategic 
value drivers to maximize profitability and lower future finding and 
development costs through exploring for high-value premium 
crude and accelerating infrastructure-led gas exploration and 
delineation programs. 

Crude oil
The majority of Aramco’s current crude oil exploration activities are 
focused in the Eastern Province, with smaller scale exploration 
activities in known hydrocarbon-bearing basins in the Empty 
Quarter, Northwest, and Summan regions. Aramco places a strong 
emphasis on improving the operational performance of its drilling 
activities by applying innovative technologies and benchmarking 
key metrics to identify trends and potential areas for enhancement. 
Aramco believes its approach to drilling and development has led to 
high levels of well integrity. 

Natural gas
Aramco’s nonassociated gas exploration activities have yielded a 
number of major discoveries, with particular success in the Ghawar 
area and in deep reservoirs in the Arabian Gulf. Aramco has 
enjoyed high success rates in locating new reserves in known 
hydrocarbon-bearing basins adjacent to its existing fields and 
production infrastructure, allowing it to meet growing domestic 
demand at low cost, while also exploring in new basins with high 
potential. Aramco is looking to further expand its natural gas 
reserves through new field discoveries, new reservoir additions in 
existing fields, and the delineation and reassessment of existing 
reservoirs and fields. 

Unconventional resources
Aramco, through its unconventional resource program, is assessing 
several areas within the Kingdom for their potential to deliver gas 
and associated liquids to help meet future domestic energy needs. 
The unconventional resource program consists of exploration 
activities, pilots, producing wells, and production facilities, with the 
objective of developing unconventional gas resources in support of 
the Kingdom’s growing demand for gas, and to offset the use of 
crude oil for power generation.

7 
Oil and gas discoveries announced in 2024   

Examining core samples, EXPEC 
Advanced Research Center, 

Dhahran, Saudi Arabia
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Downstream

“�Downstream advanced our global strategy, 
strengthening existing markets like China and 
moving into new ones like Chile. Our 
transformation program also made great 
strides, focusing on improving profitability, 
resilience, and innovation.” 
Mohammed Y. Al Qahtani 
Downstream President

Downstream overview

1. 	Excludes SABIC Agri-Nutrients business for 2024 and SABIC Agri-Nutrients and Metals (Hadeed) businesses for 2023 and includes only ZPC’s net chemical production capacity through our 
investment in Rongsheng.

2. 	The reduction in net chemicals production capacity is due to the termination of operations of three assets related to SABIC mainly in Europe.

Aramco has a large and growing, strategically integrated global 
Downstream business that provides opportunities to secure liquids 
demand to capture incremental value from the hydrocarbon supply 
chain by selling to its dedicated system of domestic and international 
refineries and petrochemical plants. The Downstream segment’s 
activities consist primarily of refining, chemicals, supply and trading, 
distribution, retail, base oils, lubricants and power generation. 
Aramco is also developing renewables, undertaking projects to 
capture emissions from its own facilities and the facilities of others, 
and has ambitions to develop new fuels and products, including blue 
hydrogen and blue ammonia.

Aramco’s downstream investments diversify its revenue and integrate 
its oil and gas operations to optimize value across the hydrocarbon 
chain, supporting crude oil and gas demand and facilitating the 
placement of its crude oil. This crude oil placement provides 
significant benefits to Aramco operations, offering a secure and 
reliable supply of high-quality crude oil, which helps to ensure a 
secure and reliable supply of refined products to its downstream 
customers. Aramco intends to continue the strategic integration  
of its Upstream and Downstream business, coupled with future 
downstream investment, to facilitate the placement of the Company’s 
crude oil. In 2024, the crude oil utilized by Aramco’s downstream 
operations accounted for 53% (2023: 47%) of the Company’s crude 
oil production. In addition, Aramco intends to continue to grow its 
liquids-to-chemicals business, with a goal to increase its capacity in 
petrochemical producing complexes to up to four million barrels per 
day by 2030. By the end of 2024, Aramco achieved approximately 
45% of its target, with further capacity additions under development.   

The integration of Aramco’s refining and chemicals manufacturing 
assets provides an opportunity to capture additional value and 
continue the shift of its product portfolio to improve the balance of 
fuels and chemicals production. Through its June 2020 acquisition  
of a majority interest in SABIC, a globally diversified chemicals 
company with manufacturing in the Americas, Europe, the Middle 

East, and Asia Pacific, Aramco increased the proportion of chemicals 
production in its Downstream portfolio. The chemicals business 
spans across production of basic chemicals, such as aromatics, olefins, 
and polyolefins to more complex products such as polyols, 
isocyanates and synthetic rubber. The chemicals business continues 
to grow through capacity expansions in the Kingdom, increased 
ownership positions in affiliates and new investments, with net 
chemical production capacity1 of 57.62 million tons per year as at 
December 31, 2024, (2023: 59.6 million tons per year).

Aramco’s Downstream business also includes its crude oil marketing 
and product sales, distribution, retail, lubricants, and trading 
operations. These operations support Aramco’s upstream and 
downstream operations by enabling it to optimize crude oil sales  
and product placement through its significant infrastructure  
network of pipelines and terminals and access to shipping and 
logistics resources.

The Downstream segment launched a transformation program in 
2021, seeking to realize incremental value from its portfolio through 
yield enhancements, stream integration, optimization, and cost 
reductions. The ongoing transformation program has delivered 
estimated incremental EBIT of over 15.0 ریال billion ($4.0 billion)  
in 2024.

Outlook for 2025
Aramco’s Downstream segment is expected to continue its strategic 
expansion and integration across the hydrocarbon value chain. The 
segment aims to capitalize on the potential of its products to meet 
the anticipated demand for chemical products and expand its 
business in key global markets.

To create additional value, the Downstream segment plans to 
increase refining capacity in strategic location, grow its liquids-to-
chemicals business, expand trading activities, increase its marketing 
business for retail and lubricants, and leverage the Downstream 
transformation program to further enhance its earning potential.
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1.	 Applies to Saudi Arabian Oil Company (the Company).
2.	 Excludes SABIC Agri-Nutrients business and includes only ZPC’s net  

chemical production capacity through our investment in Rongsheng.

Competitive strengths

Net chemicals production capacity2 

57.6 million tons

Base oils sold

4.8 million tons

Average crude oil and refined products traded

7.3 mmbpd

Finished lubricants sold

1.1 million tons

Liquid chemical products traded

5.9 million tons

Captive downstream system 
Ability to monetize upstream production 
into a high-quality external customer 
base and through a captive 
downstream system.

Reliable supplier
Strong track record of supply reliability1.

Major integrated refiner
Major integrated refiner and base oils and 
lubricants producer with a global network 
of complex, reliable assets in key regional 
markets and hubs.

Large global refining and 
chemical portfolio
Scale advantage with one of the 
largest refining and chemical  
portfolios globally.

Globally integrated trading 
Globally integrated trading  
activities, optimize product supply  
to maximize returns.

World-class partners 
World-class partners provide access to 
additional geographies, technological 
expertise, operational know-how, and 
marketing capabilities.

Large downstream capital projects
Ability to execute some of the world’s 
largest downstream capital projects.

Premium branded base oils and  
lubricants products
Strong integrated base oils and lubricants 
operation, driven by global presence, 
significant production capacity, strategic 
acquisitions, and ability to produce 
premium branded base oils and lubricants 
products.

Percentage of the Company’s crude oil 
production utilized by Aramco’s  
downstream operations 

53% 

Gross refining capacity

7.7mmbpd

Net refining capacity

4.1 mmbpd
Estimated incremental EBIT delivered from 
Downstream transformation program of over

$4.0 billion

Supply reliability1

99.7%

2024 at a glance

  �Business Model page 12

  Integrated value chain page 16

  Refining page 50

  Chemicals page 52

  Base oils and lubricants page 53

  Retail operations page 53

  �Pipelines, distribution, and terminals page 54

  Supply and trading page 54

  Power page 55
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Downstream continued

Downstream financial results SAR USD*

Year ended December 31 Year ended December 31

All amounts in millions unless otherwise stated 2024 2023 2024 2023  change

Revenue and other income related to sales 
(including inter-segment revenue)

1,063,258 1,033,512 283,535 275,603 2.9%

Earnings (losses) before interest, income taxes and zakat (10,998) 21,184 (2,933) 5,649 (151.9)%
Capital expenditures – cash basis 38,989 32,735 10,397 8,729 19.1%

*	 Supplementary information is converted at a fixed rate of U.S. dollar 1.00 = SAR 3.75 for convenience only.

Overview
Aramco operates one of the world’s largest refining businesses, 
with gross refining capacity of 7.7 mmbpd as at December 31, 2024, 
(December 31, 2023: 7.9 mmbpd), and net refining capacity of  
4.1 mmbpd (December 31, 2023: 4.1 mmbpd). Aramco’s refining 
operations are conducted in the Kingdom and internationally 
through wholly-owned and affiliated refineries. The refining 
operations allow Aramco to transform its crude oil and NGL into 
refined products for sale within the Kingdom and internationally.

Specifically, Aramco designs and configures its refining system to 
optimize production using the crude oil it produces. This helps 
reduce supply chain cost and improves efficiency in refining 
operations, and therefore the supply of refined products to its 
downstream customers.

Domestic refining
Aramco’s in-Kingdom refineries, both wholly-owned and affiliated, 
receive their crude oil supply from Aramco’s upstream production. 
These refineries accounted for 62% of Aramco’s net refining 
capacity in 2024 (December 31, 2023: 62%). Together with the local 
distribution system, this provides Aramco unique access to the large 
domestic marketplace to which it is the sole supplier. 

In 2024, Aramco placed 28% (2023: 26%) of its crude oil production 
to in-Kingdom wholly-owned and affiliated refineries. Aramco’s 
equity share of refined products and the refined products produced 
through its wholly-owned refineries located within the Kingdom 
are primarily distributed wholesale to domestic fuel retailers and 
industrial customers through Aramco’s pipelines, distribution, and 
terminals system. 

Refining
Aramco has five wholly-owned and four domestic affiliated 
refineries in the Kingdom, which produce to meet domestic refined 
product demand. Through long-term supply agreements with  
these ventures, Aramco has the right to supply all crude processed 
at these refineries. 

International refining
In addition to increasing its in-Kingdom refining capability, Aramco 
seeks to expand its strategically integrated Downstream business in 
high-growth economies such as China, India, and Southeast Asia, 
while maintaining its current participation in material demand 
centers, such as the United States and Europe, and countries that 
rely on importing crude oil, such as Japan and South Korea.

In 2024, Aramco’s weighted average ownership percentage in 
its international refineries was 35% (2023: 34%), but it supplied 
an average of 53% (2023: 54%) of the crude oil used by those 
refineries. This crude placement provides significant benefits to 
Aramco’s operations, including a secure and reliable supply of 
high-quality crude oil, which helps to ensure a secure and reliable 
supply of refined products to its downstream customers.

The net refining capacity of Aramco’s international wholly-owned 
and affiliated refineries was 1.6 mmbpd (2023: 1.6 mmbpd). Product 
sales by Aramco’s international ventures are generally facilitated 
through multiple distribution channels, including systems owned by 
the respective joint venture through a network of more than 17,600 
branded company-owned, company-operated or dealer-owned, 
dealer-operated retail networks. 

Highlights and developments
Integrated refining and petrochemical groundbreaking  
Aramco, in collaboration with Sinopec and Fujian Petrochemical 
Company Limited, has initiated the development of a new 
integrated refining and petrochemical complex in Fujian province, 
China. The facility is expected to include a 320 mbpd refinery 
along with a 1.5 mmtpa ethylene unit and a 300,000 tons crude 

Capital expenditures increased by 19.1% from (8,729$) 32,735 ریال in 
2023 to (10,397$) 38,989 ریال in 2024. This increase was primarily 
attributable to increased investments in projects including the 
construction of the refinery-integrated petrochemical steam cracker 
being developed by S-OIL and the Amiral expansion at the SATORP 
refinery.
   

Earnings (losses) before interest, income taxes and zakat (EBIT) for 
the year ended December 31, 2024, was a loss of (2,933$) 10,998 ریال, 
compared to a profit of (5,649$) 21,184 ریال in 2023. This decrease was 
primarily driven by lower refining margins, higher impairment 
charges mainly related to certain domestic and international 
downstream facilities, and inventory valuation movement.

oil terminal, and have a capacity to produce two million tons of 
paraxylene and downstream derivatives. Fujian Petrochemical 
Company Limited will hold a 50% stake in the complex, while 
Aramco and Sinopec will each have a 25% stake. The complex 
is expected to be fully operational by the end of 2030.

All amounts in millions unless otherwise stated
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Downstream continued

Overview
Aramco’s chemicals business represents an extension of the 
hydrocarbon value chain and strategically complements its refining 
operations. Aramco’s chemicals business, including its interest in 
SABIC, operates globally in several countries and produces a range of 
chemicals. Aramco’s growing operations in chemicals include 
participation in high-growth chemicals markets with demand from 
industries such as packaging, automotive, and appliances.  

Following the acquisition of SABIC, Aramco is a major global producer 
of chemicals with manufacturing in the Americas, Europe, the Middle 
East, and Asia Pacific. The acquisition also expands Aramco’s 
capabilities in procurement, manufacturing, marketing, and sales. 
SABIC is an industry leader in multiple chemical segments, and 
produces a wide range of products, including olefins, methanol, MTBE, 
aromatics, glycols, linear alpha olefins, polyethylene, polypropylene, 
polyethylene terephthalate, polyvinyl chloride, polystyrene, 
polycarbonate, and engineering thermoplastics and their blends.  

Since the acquisition of SABIC, Aramco has sought to achieve  
synergies mainly in procurement, supply chain, marketing, feedstock 
optimization, stream integration, operations, and maintenance. 
Aramco is targeting to capture approximately 11.3 ریال billion to  
 billion ($3.0 billion to $4.0 billion) in annual recurring synergies 15.0 ریال
by 2025.

Chemicals
Aramco also conducts chemical manufacturing through affiliates 
located in the Kingdom, China, Japan, South Korea, Malaysia, the 
United States, and the Netherlands, with other key industry players, 
including Dow (Sadara), Sumitomo (Petro Rabigh), TotalEnergies 
(SATORP), PETRONAS (PRefChem), and Sinopec (YASREF and FREP). 
Through these affiliates and joint ventures, Aramco produces a wide 
range of commodity and differentiated chemicals. 

Aramco’s chemicals business continues to grow through capacity 
expansion and new investments. Including SABIC, Aramco had a net 
chemicals production capacity1 of 57.62 million tons per year as at 
December 31, 2024, (2023: 59.6 million tons per year).

Highlights and developments
Hadeed ownership transfer 
SABIC completed the transfer of its ownership of Hadeed to PIF. This 
transaction enables SABIC to optimize its portfolio, focus on its core 
business, and support its vision to become the preferred world 
leader in chemicals.

Petro Rabigh investment
Aramco signed a definitive agreement to acquire an additional 
stake of approximately 22.5% in Petro Rabigh, an integrated 
refining and petrochemical complex in the Kingdom, from 
Sumitomo Chemical for 2.6 ریال billion ($0.7 billion), subject to 
customary closing conditions including regulatory and other 
third-party approvals. Upon completion of the transaction,  
Aramco will become Petro Rabigh’s largest shareholder with an 
equity stake of approximately 60%, while Sumitomo Chemical  
will retain a 15% equity stake.

ALBA shareholding sale
SABIC announced the signing of an agreement for the sale of its 
20.62% stake in ALBA to Ma’aden. The transaction, closed in 
February 2025 with a final sale amount of 3.61 ریال billion ($0.96 
billion), is expected to support Aramco’s portfolio optimization 
efforts to unlock value and reallocate capital to higher growth 
and higher return investments.   

Petrochemical complex construction
A groundbreaking ceremony was held by SABIC and Fujian Energy 
and Petrochemical Group Co. Ltd. to mark the start of construction 
at the SABIC Fujian Petrochemical Complex in China’s Fujian 
province. With an estimated total investment of 24.0 ریال billion ($6.4 
billion), the complex will consist of a mixed-feed steam cracker and 
world-class downstream facilities, with an expected annual 
ethylene capacity of up to 1.8 million tons. The project aims to 
support SABIC’s goal to diversify its feedstock sources and expand 
its manufacturing presence in Asia as a key market for a wide range 
of products. The project is expected to be completed in 2027.

1.8 million tons 
Expected annual ethylene capacity of Petrochemical Complex

Amiral complex 
During 2024, a financial closing between TAQA and JERA has 
been completed for a cogeneration plant for the Amiral complex 
that follows a 25-year power and steam purchase agreement 
completed earlier in the year. Additionally, TAQA and JERA will 
be responsible for the operations and maintenance of the plant. 
The complex will be owned and operated by SATORP and aims 
to house one of the largest mixed-load steam crackers in the 
region, with a capacity to produce 1.65 million tons per annum 
of ethylene and other industrial gases.

54.2
52.6

56.3

59.6
57.62

20242023202220212020

Net chemicals production capacity1

(million tons per year)
 

1.	 Excludes SABIC Agri-Nutrients business for 2024 and SABIC Agri-Nutrients and Metals (Hadeed) businesses for 2023 and includes only ZPC’s net chemical production capacity through our investment 
in Rongsheng.

2.	 The reduction in net chemicals production capacity is due to the termination of operations of three assets related to SABIC mainly in Europe.
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Overview
In keeping with Aramco’s strategy to capture incremental value 
across the hydrocarbon chain, Aramco has a growing presence in 
domestic and international lubricants markets. Aramco’s products 
are engineered to the highest of standards that meet the latest 
lubricant specifications required by original equipment 
manufacturers. In 2024, Aramco sold 1.1 million tons  
(2023: 0.9 million tons) of finished lubricants.

Aramco’s four major producers and marketers of base oils, Luberef, 
Motiva, S-OIL, and Valvoline, continue to deliver high-quality and 
technically differentiated products to its global customer base. 
Aramco markets its base oil products using the official Aramco 
brands: aramcoDURA® (Group I), aramcoPRIMA® (Group II), and 
aramcoULTRA® (Group III). In 2024, Aramco sold 4.8 million tons 
(2023: 4.4 million tons) of base oils, maintaining its position as one 
of the leading marketers of base oils globally. 

 

Base oils and lubricants

Highlights and developments
South America retail investment
Aramco completed its acquisition of a 100% equity stake in 
Esmax, a leading diversified downstream fuels and lubricants 
retailer in Chile with retail fuel stations, airport operations, 
fuel distribution terminals, and a lubricant blending plant, for 
a purchase consideration of 1.4 ریال billion ($0.37 billion). 
Subsequent to the acquisition of Esmax, Aramco launched its 
first branded service station in Chile, and introduced its 
cutting-edge innovative products and offerings.

Pakistan retail investment
Aramco made significant strides in its global retail growth 
strategy with the successful acquisition of a 40% equity  
stake in Gas & Oil Pakistan Limited. GO operates as a diverse 
downstream business in the fuels, lubricants, and 
convenience stores sector, with an extensive network of  
over 1,200 retail fuel stations and a total storage capacity of 
approximately 200,000 metric tons. Following the 40% 
acquisition of GO, Aramco launched its first branded service 
station in Pakistan offering premium fuel, alongside the 
convenience store, high-quality Valvoline lubricants, and 
professional Express Care automotive services.

These strategic investments mark Aramco’s inaugural 
downstream retail investments in South America and 
Pakistan and aim to secure outlets for its refined products 
and facilitate the expansion of its retail business on an 
international scale. Additionally, these acquisitions are 
expected to further unlock new market opportunities for 
Valvoline-branded lubricants.

4.8

20242023202220212020

4.5 4.44.6
4.1

Base oils sold
(million tons) 

Retail operations 
Overview
Aramco has developed a retail strategy that focuses on establishing 
its own brand presence in the Kingdom and internationally as part of 
its long-term goal to be a primary global retail player. This includes 
offering consumers a new line of automotive services, coupled with 
branded finished lubricant products, as part of its commitment to 
diversify its Downstream portfolio.

Aramco and TotalEnergies continued to grow their joint network of 
retail service stations throughout the Kingdom. The in-Kingdom 
retail network comprises more than 200 service stations and expands 
the range of quality retail services available across the Kingdom. This 
network is comprised of Aramco and TotalEnergies-branded stations, 
providing customers with premium fuels and retail services.

Aramco continued to grow its fuel retail presence through its 
affiliates and investments, with more than 17,600 service stations 
worldwide. This includes approximately 4,600 stations in the United 
States of America, 900 in China, 4,500 in South Korea, 5,900 in Japan, 
1,200 in Pakistan including over 10 Aramco branded stations, 300 in 
Chile including over 100 Aramco branded stations, and 200 in the 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

+4,600 
United States

+200 
Saudi Arabia

+5,900 
Japan

+4,500 
South Korea

+900 
China

+300 
Chile

+1,200 
Pakistan

+17,600
Worldwide
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 Average crude oil and refined petroleum trading (mmbpd)
 Average liquid chemical products trading (million tons)

Downstream continued

Pipelines, distribution, and terminals

Highlights and developments
MGS phase three
Aramco announced the awarding of 15 lump sum 
turnkey contracts worth a total of approximately  
 billion ($8.8 billion) to commence the phase 33.0 ریال
three expansion of the Master Gas System, which 
delivers natural gas to customers across the Kingdom. 
The expansion is expected to increase the size of the 
network and raise its total capacity by an additional 
3.15 bscfd by 2028 through the installation of around 
4,000 kilometers of pipelines and 17 new gas 
compression trains. 

Overview
Aramco’s Kingdom-wide distribution network includes pipelines, 
bulk plants, air refueling sites, and terminals that deliver crude oil, 
NGL, natural gas, and refined products. The pipelines and bulk 
plants network, and the terminals on the east and west coast, 
enable the transportation of hydrocarbons for export and for 
delivery to customers across the Kingdom. Further, Aramco’s 
East-West Pipeline links oil production facilities in the Eastern 
Province with Yanbu’ on the west coast, providing flexibility to 
export from the east and west coasts of the Kingdom. 

Aramco’s MGS is an extensive network of pipelines that connects its 
key gas production and processing sites with customers throughout 
the Kingdom. The system’s current capacity is 12.5 bscfd of natural 
gas and it supplies eastern, central, and western industrial 
complexes. 

In addition, Aramco has a 15% equity interest in SUMED, a joint 
venture that operates the SUMED Pipeline. The pipeline runs from 
the Red Sea to the Mediterranean Sea through Egypt and provides 
an alternative to the Suez Canal.

Overview
Aramco manages crude oil sales operations, along with a large  
and growing portfolio of refining and chemicals facilities in Asia, 
Europe, and North America. As part of its strategy to unlock 
additional value, Aramco is expanding its crude oil, refined 
products, chemicals, and metals trading to significantly grow total 
traded volumes over the next few years. Trading activities are 
conducted primarily through ATC and its subsidiaries.  

Aramco sees the potential to expand product trading and has 
progressed a number of initiatives to offer crude oil with a lower 
upstream carbon intensity than that of other major producers, 
including the trading of biofuels. 

Aramco is well positioned to use its production and distribution 
network to optimize its supply and trading capabilities.  
By controlling the production, refining, and distribution processes 
and integrating them with its trading business, Aramco seeks to 
ensure that customers receive reliable service and consistent 
products. In addition, there is the potential to optimize product 
flows on a domestic and international basis across regional and 
global supply chains to maximize value. 

These operations support Aramco’s upstream and downstream 
activities by enabling it to optimize crude oil sales and product 
placement through its significant infrastructure network of 
pipelines and terminals, and access to shipping and logistics 

resources. Aramco also maintains flexibility to respond to 
fluctuations in demand through its five crude grades and MSC.

In 2024, Aramco traded an average of 7.3 mmbpd (2023:  
6.8 mmbpd) of crude oil and refined petroleum products, and  
5.9 million tons of liquid chemical products (2023: 4.7 million tons). 
In 2024, the Company’s total crude oil exports averaged 6.0 mmbpd 
(2023: 6.6 mmbpd).

The Company continued to demonstrate its strong operational 
flexibility and supply reliability by delivering crude and other 
products in a timely manner with a supply reliability1 of 99.7%  
in 2024 (2023: 99.8%). 

 

Supply and trading

1.	 Applies to Saudi Arabian Oil Company (the Company).

$8.8 billion 
Contracts awarded for MGS phase three
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Overview
As at December 31, 2024, Aramco’s power operations comprised  
18 captive power plants (2023: 18) and associated transmission and 
distribution assets located across the Kingdom. These assets are 
primarily designed to provide electricity and steam to Aramco’s oil 
and gas production facilities, gas processing plants, and wholly-
owned refineries in a safe, reliable, and efficient manner. Some of 
these power assets are wholly-owned while others are owned by 
joint ventures in which Aramco has an ownership interest. Aramco 
also enters into offtake arrangements with independent power 
producers. 

In 2024, Aramco, through its captive power plants, generated  
5.3 GW (2023: 5.3 GW) of power, of which 4.3 GW (2023: 4.2 GW) 
was used to meet internal demand, and 0.7 GW (2023: 1.1 GW) of 
spill power was transferred to the national grid. In addition, Aramco 
currently owns a 6.9% stake in the Saudi Electricity Company, the 
Kingdom’s national electricity utility company, and an effective 
29.8% stake in Marafiq, a domestic utility company that serves the 
industrial areas of Jubail and Yanbu’. 

The Company also supports an orderly global energy transition  
and views renewable energy as a complement to its own energy 
products, supported by vast solar and wind resources in-Kingdom. 
As such, Aramco intends to invest in 12 GWdc capacity of solar and 
wind energy by 2030 in support of the Kingdom’s National 
Renewable Energy Program.

Power 

Highlights and developments
Sudair Solar PV Plant
The Sudair Solar PV Plant, one of the 
largest solar plants in the region with a 
capacity of 1.5 GWac, reached full 
operational capacity. The project is jointly 
owned by Aramco (30%), PIF (35%), and 
ACWA Power Company (35%), and 
reflects Aramco’s efforts to address 
climate change and the energy transition. 
At its full capacity, the plant will support 
the Kingdom’s ambition to generate part 
of the nation’s power needs from 
renewable energy by 2030.   

Al Shuaibah Solar PV projects
Commercial operations commenced at the 
Al Shuaibah 1 and Al Shuaibah 2 Solar PV 
projects, which are jointly owned by 
Aramco (30.0%), PIF (34.99%), and  
ACWA Power Company (35.01%). The 
projects, located in Makkah Province, are 
expected to have a combined capacity of 
up to 2.66 GWac.

Three Solar PV projects
In 2024, Aramco, along with partners 
ACWA Power Company and PIF, 
announced the financial closure for three 
Solar PV projects worth 12.0 ریال billion  
($3.2 billion). The Haden and Muwayh 
projects in Makkah Province each have a 
planned production capacity of 2.0 GWac 
while the Al-Khushaybi project in Qassim 
Province has a planned production 
capacity of 1.5 GWac. Commercial 
operations of the projects, for which 
Aramco holds a 30% ownership, are 
expected to commence in Q1 2027 with 
the Saudi Power Procurement Company 
being the primary offtaker.

1.5GWac

Operational capacity of Sudair Solar PV Plant

5.5GWac

Combined capacity of three solar PV projects 

Cogeneration unit, Wasit Gas Plant, 
Saudi Arabia
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Corporate capital expenditures increased during the year  
due to higher various industrial support projects and community 
development projects.

Aramco’s corporate activities primarily support the Upstream  
and Downstream segments, as well as the overall business. The 
corporate activities include Technical Services that are essential to 
the success of Aramco’s core business, as well as Law, Finance; 
Technology and Innovation; and Human Resources and Corporate 
Services.

Additionally, the Strategy and Corporate Development organization 
seeks to maximize value creation through portfolio optimization  

Earnings (losses) before interest, income taxes and zakat (EBIT) 
are principally driven by the cost of the corporate organization,  
the affiliates recognized under the corporate segment, and the 
corporate outreach and citizenship activities. The increase in losses 
in 2024 was mainly attributable to higher employee-related costs 
during the year.      

Corporate financial results

SAR USD*

Year ended December 31 Year ended December 31

All amounts in millions unless otherwise stated 2024 2023 2024 2023   change

Earnings (losses) before interest, income taxes and zakat (21,830) (18,220) (5,821) (4,859) 19.8%

Capital expenditures – cash basis 2,766 2,030 738 541 36.3%

*	 Supplementary information is converted at a fixed rate of U.S. dollar 1.00 = SAR 3.75 for convenience only.

Highlights and developments
Strengthening the domestic supply chain
In 2024, Aramco signed 145 corporate purchase agreements  
with an estimated value of 65.7 ریال billion ($17.5 billion) with 
suppliers in Saudi Arabia. The agreements are expected to 
strengthen Aramco’s domestic supply chain ecosystem, 
enhancing the Company’s resilience, reliability, and ability to 
meet the evolving needs of its customers, while boosting the 
Kingdom’s economic development and providing suppliers with 
long-term visibility of expected future demand.

FIFA sponsorship
In April 2024, Aramco announced a four-year global partnership 
to become FIFA’s Major Worldwide Partner with rights across 
multiple events, including the FIFA World Cup 26™ and FIFA 
Women’s World Cup 2027™. The partnership, which runs until 
the end of 2027, builds on a shared commitment to innovation 
and development, and will combine football’s unique global 
reach with Aramco’s history of championing innovation and 
community engagement.

Secondary public offering
In June 2024, the Government completed a secondary public 
offering of ordinary shares of Aramco, resulting in the sale of 
approximately 1.7 billion shares, representing 0.7% of the 
Company’s issued shares, for a final offer price of 27.25 ریال per 
share. The offering attracted strong participation from both 
international and domestic investors, broadening the Company’s 

Corporate 

Corporate overview
by assessing and monetizing certain existing assets, evaluating 
investments related to the Kingdom’s economic development,  
and improving access to services and parts to enhance operational 
efficiencies. This enables the Company to unlock the value of its 
assets and redeploy capital toward opportunities with growth 
prospects and attractive returns. The corporate development 
activities also seek to build a world-class local supply chain to  
serve the needs of the Company and its partners. 

All amounts in millions unless otherwise stated

shareholder base and increasing the liquidity of its shares. The 
Government remains Aramco’s largest shareholder, retaining 
an 81.48% direct shareholding.

International bond and sukuk issuances
Aramco successfully completed two major securities issuances 
in 2024, an international bond issuance in July, raising 22.5 ریال 
billion ($6.0 billion) through its GMTN Programme, and an 
international sukuk issuance in October through its Trust 
Certificate Issuance Programme, raising 11.25 ریال billion  
($3.0 billion). Both transactions are listed on the London Stock 
Exchange’s Main Market and attracted strong demand from 
investors that reflects the market’s belief in Aramco’s longevity 
and its distinct credit profile and financial resilience.  

HORSE Powertrain acquisition 
Aramco has completed its acquisition of a 10% equity interest 
in HORSE Powertrain alongside Renault S.A.S., Zhejiang Geely 
Holding Group Co. Ltd., and Geely Automobile Holdings 
Limited, solidifying a strategic partnership to pursue advances 
in powertrain technologies, synthetic fuels, and lubricants. 
HORSE Powertrain is expected to produce 5 million powertrain 
units annually, offering a complete portfolio of advanced 
powertrain technologies. As part of the transaction, Aramco 
and Valvoline Global Operations will collaborate with HORSE 
Powertrain on innovations in internal combustion engine 
technology, fuels, and lubricants. 
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3 Sustainability

Cogeneration units, Wasit Gas Plant, Saudi Arabia 
Aramco’s ambition is to achieve net-zero Scope 1 and Scope 2 greenhouse 
gas (GHG) emissions across its wholly-owned operated assets by 2050.  
To achieve its GHG emissions mitigation, the Company focuses on energy 
efficiency, reduced flaring and methane emissions, carbon capture and 
storage, increased renewable energy production capacity, and natural 
climate solutions and offsets.

Cogeneration plants, an important component of the energy efficiency 
lever toward achieving Aramco's ambition, generate electricity at many 
of Aramco’s operating sites.

Pursuing net-zero ambition
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Climate change and 
the energy transition

Safe operations and 
people development

Minimizing 
environmental impact

Growing  
societal  value

At a management level, accountability for sustainability lies with 
the President and CEO, and the GEC. They are supported by the 
GHSSE Committee, and the SSC.

The Company’s GHSSE Committee is led by the President and CEO, 
and establishes the Company’s health, safety, security, and 
environmental policies and reviews key issues. This includes 
Company-wide safety initiatives, environmental and safety 
performance, compliance and conformance reviews, major 
HSSE incidents, insurance survey results, and cybersecurity.

The SSC comprises Aramco Senior Vice Presidents representing 
business lines and administrative areas across the Company. The 
committee is chaired by the Executive Vice President of Strategy and 
Corporate Development, with the Senior Vice President of Strategy 
and Market Analysis, heading risk and sustainability, serving 
as the secretary. The SSC reviews decisions and issues related 
to sustainability, the Company’s plans to mitigate GHG emissions, 
and sustainability-related corporate risk assessments. 

 � �For more information on Aramco’s risk management 
framework, refer to Section 4: Risk

 � �For more information on the Sustainability, Risk and  
HSE Committee report, refer to Section 5: Organizational  
structure and corporate governance

Four focus areas
Aramco's approach to sustainability is focused on four areas: 

•	 Climate change and the energy transition; 

•	 Safe operations and people development;

•	 Minimizing environmental impact; and,

•	 Growing societal value.

These focus areas support Aramco’s strategy and are informed by 
both Saudi Arabia’s Vision 2030 and the relevant United Nations 
Sustainable Development Goals. Additionally, they are informed by 
guidance from Ipieca Sustainability Reporting Guidance, 
Greenhouse Gas Protocol, and OSHA Standards.

A high-level overview of the 2024 sustainability performance under 
each of these focus areas is provided in this section. Aramco will 
elaborate on its overall sustainability performance and plans in 
its upcoming 2024 Sustainability Report.

Four focus areas

  Read more page 62   Read more page 64   Read more page 65   Read more page 66
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GHG emissions
In line with industry practice, Aramco adopted a market-based 
methodology to calculate and report on GHG emissions along with 
the location-based methodology. Therefore, figures reported for 
upstream carbon intensity and Scope 2 emissions from 2022 to 2024 
are now market-based.

In 2024, Scope 1 emissions increased by 3.1% compared to 2023 
mainly due to the integration of new major projects. Scope 2 
emissions decreased by 4.6% compared to the previous year 
primarily due to imported steam adjustments. 

An important metric for Aramco is the carbon intensity of upstream 
operations, which is among the lowest of major crude oil and gas 
producers per barrel of oil equivalent and has been achieved 
through effective reservoir management, a low depletion rate 
operational model, and a focus on energy efficiency. In 2024, 
upstream carbon intensity remained in line with 2023 through 
energy efficiency and other initiatives, against higher gas 
production. 

1.	 The Company’s GHG emissions reporting is based on the World Resources Institute (WRI) and World Business Council for Sustainable Development (WBCSD) GHG protocol guidelines. 
The Company reports emissions using the operational control basis for measurement.

2.	 The Company’s GHG emissions inventory includes emissions from the Saudi Arabian Oil Company in-Kingdom wholly-owned operated assets, SASREF, Motiva, and ARLANXEO.  
GHG emissions and flaring inventories from 2020 to 2022 exclude the Jazan Refinery, and in 2023 and 2024, only the stabilized units of Jazan Refinery were included. GHG emissions  
and flaring inventories for the year 2020 exclude the Fadhili Plant.

3.	 2024 figures for Scope 1 emissions, Scope 2 emissions, upstream carbon intensity, and flaring intensity have undergone ISAE3000 (revised) limited assurance. Assurance results will be 
published on the Aramco website in Q2 2025. 2023 and 2022 figures have also undergone external limited assurance and can be viewed online at www.aramco.com/en/sustainability/
sustainability-report.

4.	 The Company’s Scope 2 emissions and upstream carbon intensity figures from 2022 to 2024 reflect the market-based calculation methodology that has been adopted, as per the GHG Protocol 
Scope 2 Guidance. The Scope 2 emissions and upstream carbon intensity figures of 2020 and 2021 reflect the location-based calculation methodology.

Aramco also strives to reduce flaring across its business through 
investment in flare gas recovery systems and programs to improve 
asset integrity, energy efficiency, as well as leak detection and 
repairs. Flaring intensity in 2024 was 6.07 standard cubic feet per 
barrel of oil equivalent (scf/boe), up from 5.64 scf/boe in 2023, 
primarily due to operational expansion during the year.

Natural climate solutions
Natural climate solutions continue to play a complementary 
role where emissions abatement is challenging. Aramco planted 
approximately 12.5 million mangrove trees in-Kingdom in 2024, 
bringing its cumulative total to over 43 million. The third-party 
assessed total carbon stock of the planted and existing mangroves 
is equal to approximately 466,697 metric tons of CO2e.
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Water management
With many of its operations in a hyper-arid environment, Aramco 
has long recognized the value of each molecule of water. Aramco’s 
extensive water conservation efforts entail supplementing water 
supply with alternative sources, implementing water-efficient 
practices, maximizing wastewater reuse, and minimizing water 
losses at operating facilities and communities. 

Aramco produces wastewater and recognizes the need to 
responsibly manage and treat wastewater prior to returning it to 
the environment. Its approach to wastewater and discharges to 
water are informed by relevant national and international 
frameworks or standards, including Saudi Arabian Environmental 
Standards, Executive Regulations for the Protection of Aquatic 
Environments from Pollution, and Ipieca’s oil and gas industry 
guidance on voluntary sustainability reporting – discharges to 
water. In 2024, freshwater consumption was 83.0 million cubic 
meters, down 7.7% compared to 2023, due to the water 
conservation efforts in Aramco’s operations and by enhancing 
freshwater return back to the environment from the ARLANXEO 
operations globally.

Spills to the environment
Aramco operates across a vast geographic area with many remote 
sites. This introduces challenges to early detection of potential spills, 
particularly across the Kingdom's enormous deserts. To meet its 
target of zero spills, Aramco employs rigorous inspection programs 
to assess the integrity of assets, putting fail-safe measures in place, 
training employees, and utilizing advanced technologies to predict 
possible failures for rapid decision making and action. 

In 2024, seven hydrocarbon spills occurred compared to 12 in 2023, 
representing a decrease of 41.7%. Additionally, the volume  
of hydrocarbon spills has decreased by 99.6%. The reduction of 
spills highlights Aramco’s continues efforts in implementing best 
practices and its proactive management of operations and assets. 
All spills were rapidly halted by the response team, with inland 
spills fully recovered and offshore spills effectively mitigated to 
eliminate environmental impacts.

Minimizing environmental impact

32.9

94.6 93.6
89.9

83.0

20242023202220212020

Freshwater consumption1,2

(million cubic meters)
 

6

13

15

12

20242023202220212020

7

Number of hydrocarbon spills3,4,5

 

134
14,447

142,885

8,566
34

20242023202220212020

Volume of hydrocarbon spills3,5

(barrels) 

1.	 Freshwater consumption data for 2020 applies to the Saudi Arabian Oil Company (the Company). Freshwater consumption data from 2021 to 2024 reflects the expanded boundary, 
which includes the Saudi Arabian Oil Company in-Kingdom wholly-owned operated assets, SASREF, Motiva, and ARLANXEO.

2.	 The 2024 figure for freshwater consumption has undergone ISAE3000 (revised) limited assurance. Assurance results will be published on the Aramco website in Q2 2025. 
2023 and 2022 figures have also undergone external limited assurance and can be viewed online at www.aramco.com/en/sustainability/sustainability-report.

3.	 Applies to the Saudi Arabian Oil Company in-Kingdom wholly-owned operated assets, SASREF, Motiva, and ARLANXEO.
4.	 Oil spill incidents with volume greater than one barrel.
5.	 The 2024 figures for the number of hydrocarbon spills and the volume of hydrocarbon spills have undergone ISAE3000 (revised) limited assurance. Assurance results will be published 

on the Aramco website in Q2 2025. Volume of hydrocarbon spills figures for the year 2023 and 2022 have also undergone external limited assurance and can be viewed online  
at www.aramco.com/en/sustainability/sustainability-report.
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Fire station, Dhahran, Saudi Arabia 
Safety is an Aramco core value, and the Board of Directors’ Sustainability, 
Risk and HSE Committee provides leadership and governance toward the 
Company’s risk management framework.

Aramco’s Safety Management System provides a proactive framework 
that integrates occupational and process safety, assists business units 
and affiliates in meeting corporate safety expectations.

Oil and gas is an industry characterized by hazardous operations,  
and Aramco’s Fire Protection Department plays a central role  
in maintaining robust emergency preparedness, through  
inspections, education, and incident response.

Mitigating risks

Risk
Risk management.............................................................. 70
Risk factors......................................................................... 72
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Litigation
Aramco is and has been 
subject to significant 
litigation and other actions. 

RISKS RELATED TO THE LEGAL AND REGULATORY ENVIRONMENT

Aramco is and has been subject to significant 
litigation, primarily in the United States and the 
Kingdom. Some of the most significant U.S. 
litigation has involved allegations of violations of 
antitrust laws arising, in part, from the Kingdom’s 
membership and participation in OPEC. Such 
antitrust litigation sought extensive relief, 
including treble damages, divestiture of assets in 
the United States, and disgorgement of profits. If 
granted, this relief could have had a material 
adverse impact on Aramco. To date, the OPEC-
related antitrust lawsuits have been dismissed on 
the basis of various sovereign defenses under U.S. 
law. However, there is no assurance that Aramco 
will prevail on the basis of these defenses in the 
future in connection with OPEC-related or other 
lawsuits, and Aramco and its affiliates could be 
subject to similar claims elsewhere. In addition, 
there is a risk that laws could be enacted in the 
future that would expressly remove or weaken 
certain sovereign defenses.

Also, increasing attention on climate change risks 
may result in increased litigation against Aramco 
and its affiliates. Claims relating to climate change 
matters have been filed against companies in the 
oil and gas industry by private parties, 
shareholders of such companies, public interest 
organizations, state attorneys general, cities and 
other localities, especially in the United States and 
Europe. These lawsuits seek a variety of remedies, 
including financial compensation for alleged past 
and future damages resulting from climate 
change and court orders requiring energy 
companies to reduce GHG emissions. 
Furthermore, oil and gas companies have been 
subject to a growing number of lawsuits alleging 
damages from the companies’ contributions to 
climate change, failure to protect the environment 
from the effects of their operations, concealing 
information about the consequences of the use of 
their products on climate change and similar 
matters. Motiva has been named in several of 
these lawsuits, and Aramco and its affiliates may 
be named in similar lawsuits in the future.

In addition, oil and gas companies are also 
increasingly subject to lawsuits based on 
allegations that certain public statements 
regarding ESG matters or net-zero or carbon 
neutrality targets are false and misleading 
“greenwashing” campaigns or that climate-
related disclosures made by companies are 
inadequate. Aramco could be subject to, and 
Motiva has been named in and is defending, this 
type of lawsuit. 

Litigation could result in substantial costs 
(including civil or criminal penalties, or both, 
damages or the imposition of import trade 
measures) and require Aramco to devote 
substantial resources and divert management 
attention, any of which may have a material 
adverse effect on its business, financial position 
and results of operations. 

Moreover, exports of crude oil and refined and 
chemicals products by Aramco or its affiliates to 
foreign countries may be affected by litigation, 
regulatory actions, investigations, disputes, or 
agreements that lead to the imposition of import 
trade measures, including anti-dumping and 
countervailing duties, safeguard measures, import 
licensing and customs requirements, and new or 
increased tariffs, quotas, or embargoes. The 
possibility and effect of any such measures will 
depend on the laws governing the foreign 
country to which the applicable products are 
being exported and applicable international trade 
agreements. Foreign countries may take such 
measures for political or other reasons, including 
reasons unrelated to Aramco actions or 
operations. Because the majority of Aramco’s 
products are exported, any such measures may 
have a material adverse effect on Aramco’s 
business, financial position, and results of 
operations.

In addition, the Kingdom is a party to 
international trade agreements, such as World 
Trade Organization agreements, that include 
commitments by the Kingdom with respect to the 
composition of its laws, regulations, and practices 
that impact international trade. The Kingdom may 
become a party to other such agreements in the 
future. Compliance by the Kingdom with any such 
commitments may directly or indirectly impact 
Aramco and could cause it to alter its operations 
in a manner that is costly or otherwise has a 
material adverse effect on its business, financial 
position, or results of operations. If the Kingdom 
is deemed to be non-compliant, Aramco’s 
business operations could be exposed to scrutiny 
and Aramco or its affiliates’ exports could be 
subject to potential remedial measures, such as 
duties, which could have a material adverse effect 
on Aramco’s business, financial position, and 
results of operations.
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Risk factors continued

Regulatory changes
Aramco operates in a 
regulated industry and its 
business may be affected by 
regulatory changes.

The oil and gas industry in the Kingdom is a 
regulated industry. Any change in the Kingdom’s 
laws, regulations, policies, or practices relating to 
the oil and gas industry could have a material 
adverse effect on Aramco’s business, financial 
position, and results of operations. In addition, 
although the Concession provides for an initial 
period of 40 years, which will be extended by the 
Government for 20 years provided Aramco 
satisfies certain conditions commensurate with 
current operating practices (and may be amended 
and extended for an additional 40 years 
thereafter subject to Aramco and the Government 
agreeing on the terms of the extension), there is 
no assurance that the Government will not revoke 

the Concession in whole or in part or adversely 
change Aramco’s rights in respect of the 
Concession, which would have a significant 
adverse effect on Aramco’s business, financial 
position, and results of operations.

Additionally, Aramco’s operations and products 
are subject to a number of laws and regulations in 
jurisdictions in which it operates or sells products. 
These laws and regulations result in an often 
complex, uncertain, and changing legal and 
regulatory environment for Aramco’s global 
businesses and operations. Changes in laws or 
regulations, including how they are interpreted 
and enforced, can and does impact all aspects of 
Aramco’s business.

Sanctions and 
trade restrictions
Sanctions and trade 
restrictions, as well as 
anti-bribery and anti-
corruption laws, could 
adversely affect Aramco.

Aramco currently engages in business activities, 
and could in the future decide to take part in new 
business activities, involving locations subject to 
trade restrictions and where certain parties are 
subject to sanctions, as well as anti-bribery and 
anti-corruption laws, imposed by the United 
States, the European Union, the United Kingdom, 
and other sanctioning or regulatory bodies. Laws 
and regulations governing sanctions, trade 
restrictions, and bribery and corruption are 
complex and are subject to change. For example, 
sanctions against Russia, products therefrom, and 
Russian individuals and entities have increased 
following the start of the Russia-Ukraine conflict 
and additional sanctions could be imposed in the 
future.

Sanctions on parties with which Aramco does 
business or trade restrictions affecting its markets 
could have a material adverse effect on Aramco’s 

business. In addition, there can be no assurance 
that Aramco’s corporate governance, compliance, 
and ethics policies and procedures (including with 
respect to sanctions, trade restrictions, anti-
bribery, and anti-corruption) will protect it from 
the improper conduct of its employees or business 
partners, which conduct could result in 
substantial civil or criminal penalties, or otherwise 
have a material adverse effect on Aramco’s 
business. Furthermore, if Aramco were to be 
sanctioned in the future, as a result of its 
transactions with other parties or otherwise, such 
sanctions could result in blocking measures or 
asset freezes against Aramco, restrictions on 
investors trading securities issued by Aramco, or 
other adverse consequences. Such penalties or 
sanctions could have a material adverse effect on 
Aramco’s business, financial position, and results 
of operations.

Government 
licenses and permits
Aramco is required to 
obtain, maintain, and renew 
Governmental licenses, 
permits, and approvals 
in order to operate 
its businesses.

The rights granted to Aramco under the 
Concession constitute its licenses, permits, and 
approvals necessary to conduct hydrocarbons 
operations and related activities in the Kingdom. 
However, Aramco is required to obtain and 
maintain licenses, permits, and approvals required 
under the Hydrocarbons Law and the Energy 
Supply Law (which superseded the GSPR and 
became effective in March 2023). As a result of 
the Energy Supply Law superseding the GSPR, 
Aramco will need to obtain new licenses for 
activities that were previously governed by the 
GSPR within the two-year transitional period set 
forth in the royal decree enacting the Energy 
Supply Law. In addition, Aramco is currently in 
discussions with the Ministry of Energy 

concerning the gas facilities licenses mandated by 
the GSPR. Aramco is required to have licenses, 
permits, and approvals necessary to conduct 
business in jurisdictions in which it operates or 
sells products and with respect to certain activities 
unrelated to hydrocarbons operations. 

There can be no assurance that Aramco will 
receive any necessary licenses, permits, or 
approvals. Any failure to obtain or maintain 
required licenses, permits, or approvals, or the 
revocation or termination thereof, may interrupt 
Aramco’s operations, could result in financial and 
other penalties and could have a material adverse 
effect on Aramco’s business, financial position, 
and results of operations.
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Qatif Bulk Plant, Qatif, Saudi Arabia 
Aramco's Board of Directors provide strategic leadership  
and oversight to Company management, ensuring the CEO 
and Senior Executives pursue the Company's strategic goals 
while aligning with its vision, mission, and values.

Through its dedicated system of domestic and international 
refineries and petrochemical complexes, the Company 
strategically integrates its Upstream and Downstream 
businesses, capturing additional value across the 
hydrocarbon value chain.

Strategic integration 
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Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee report

2024 Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee meeting attendance

Members Eligible Attended

Mr. Robert W. Dudley, Chair1 2 2
Mr. Peter L. Cella2 2 2 
H.E. Faisal F. Alibrahim3 2 2
H.E. Mohammad M. Al-Tuwaijri4 2 2 
Mr. Khalid H. Al-Dabbagh5 2 2 
Mr. Amin H. Nasser 4 4 
Mr. Stuart T. Gulliver 4 4 
Mr. Mark A. Weinberger6 2 1 

1.	 Mr. Robert W. Dudley was elected to the Board on May 6, 2024, with his term commencing 
on July 1, 2024. The membership of the Board Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee was 
reconstituted on August 4, 2024 at which time Mr. Dudley was appointed as the Committee 
Chair.

2.	 Mr. Peter L. Cella was the Committee Chair until his term ended on June 30, 2024. 
3.	 H.E. Faisal F. Alibrahim was elected to the Board on May 6, 2024, with his term commencing 

on July 1, 2024. The membership of the Board Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee was 
reconstituted on August 4, 2024 to include H.E. Faisal F. Alibrahim.

4.	 H.E. Mohammad M. Al-Tuwaijri departed from the Board and its Committees on June 30, 
2024.

5.	 The membership of the Board Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee was reconstituted on 
August 4, 2024. Mr. Khalid H. Al-Dabbagh is no longer a member of the Sustainability, Risk 
and HSE Committee.

6.	 The membership of the Sustainability Risk and HSE Committee was reconstituted on August 
4, 2024 to include Mr. Mark A. Weinberger. He did not attend the meeting conducted on 
August 4, 2024.

The primary role of the Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee is to 
monitor the Company’s overall risk management and to assist the 
Board with: 

•	 �Leadership, direction, and oversight with respect to ESG matters;

•	 �Governance and oversight of strategic and operational risks 
including providing leadership, direction and oversight with 
respect to the Company’s risk framework and risk strategy; and,

•	 �Fostering a culture within the Company that emphasizes and 
demonstrates the benefits of risk management.

The Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee held four meetings in 
2024; March 7, May 5, August 4, and November 3. 

During the year, it received updates from Management on routine 
assessments and reviews that were conducted regarding several 
corporate risks that the Company is actively managing, including 
those relating to major industrial incidents, major transactions, 
market disruption, cyberattack, environmental compliance, and 
climate change. 

Further, in 2024 the Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee 
received updates on the Company’s ERM framework, the 
Company’s Operational Excellence Program, and the Company’s 
sustainability related issues. The Sustainability, Risk and HSE 
Committee received an update relating to the Company’s 
Sustainability Report and endorsed the 2023 Sustainability Report 
for approval by the Board. 

In addition, the Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee reviewed 
the Company’s 2023 performance with respect to safety incidents 
and with respect to certain health, safety, and environmental 
metrics and targets. The Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee also 
reviewed the Company’s quarterly performance for the first three 
quarters in 2024 with respect to HSE metrics and targets, along with 
reviewing proposed HSE corporate key performance indicator 
metrics and targets for 2025.

The Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee continues to support 
the Board and the Company by carrying out its duties and 
responsibilities that include the following:

•	 �Overseeing the Company’s strategy, performance and reputation 
regarding ESG matters that contribute to long-term value creation 
throughout the Company’s global business;

•	 Reviewing the Company’s risk appetite; 

•	 �Reviewing the Company’s operational and strategic risks, and  
the risk and control frameworks established to manage them, 
including risks that may arise in connection with the social, 
political environmental, and public policy aspects of the 
Company’s activities; 

•	 �Reporting on major strategic risk exposures and recommending 
steps to manage these risks to the Board; 

•	 �Reviewing the effectiveness of the Company’s policies, programs 
and practices with respect to safety, health, environment, social, 
and making such recommendations to the Board with respect 
thereto as may be advisable; and

•	 �Reviewing summary reports on significant health, safety, and 
environmental incidents within the Company.

The Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee also carries out the 
functions and the duties and responsibilities of the Risk 
Management Committee described in the CMA’s Corporate 
Governance Regulations.

The Sustainability, Risk and HSE Committee  
is chaired by Mr. Robert W. Dudley
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Interests in voting shares 
On March 7, 2024, the Government announced the transfer of an 
additional 8% of the Company’s ordinary shares to PIF’s wholly-
owned companies. In June 2024, the Government completed a 
secondary public offering, selling approximately 1.7 billion shares, 
representing 0.7% of the Company’s issued shares. As a result, the 
Government remains the Company’s largest shareholder, holding 
an 81.48% direct shareholding as of the date of this Annual Report.

During the year 2024, there were no interests in any class of voting 
shares held by persons who have officially notified the Company of 
their holdings pursuant to Article 70 of the Rules on the Offer of 
Securities and Continuing Obligations.

Investments made or any reserves set up for the  
benefit of employees

All amounts in millions SAR 2024 2023

Pension plans (8,693)  (7,784) 
Medical and other post-employment 
benefit plans 8,194 9,270 
Net benefit (asset) liability (499) 1,486 

For details regarding investments made or any reserves set up for 
the benefit of employees, refer to Section 7: Consolidated financial 
statements – Note 21. 

Convertible debt instruments, contractual securities, preemptive 
right, or similar rights issued or granted
In June 2024, as part of the secondary public offering, the Company 
acquired 137.6 million ordinary shares from the Government for the 
purposes of issuing them to employees through the Company’s 
share plans. For further details, refer to Section 7: Consolidated 
financial statements – Notes 16 and 17.

Conversion or subscription rights under any convertible debt 
instruments, contractually-based securities, warrants, or similar 
rights issued or granted
The Company did not issue or grant any conversion or subscription 
rights under any convertible debt instruments, contractually-based 
securities, warrants, or similar rights. 

Redeemable debt instruments 
The Company did not redeem, purchase, or cancel any redeemable 
debt instruments.

The Company has adopted and implemented certain corporate 
governance policies and procedures pursuant to the Corporate 
Governance Regulations, together with certain global ethics and 
compliance policies. Moreover, the Company has implemented a 
Code of Business Conduct, which provides guidelines to the 
Directors, Senior Management, employees, and contract employees 
of the Company and its controlled subsidiaries regarding, among 
other things, health, safety and environmental protection, 
competition and antitrust, anti-bribery and anti-corruption, 
conflicts of interest, disclosures controls, insider trading, related 
parties transactions, data privacy, international trade controls, 
internal investigations, and compliance with applicable law. In 
addition, the Company has established an ongoing internal training 
plan in support of the Company’s ethics and regulatory compliance 
programs, and requires personnel to provide various certifications 
attesting to awareness of, and adherence to, the Company’s ethical 
and regulatory compliance standards.

Risk management 
The Board routinely assesses the Company’s risks that could impact 
its business model and/or future performance. The Company’s risk 
management framework and risk factors are outlined in Section 4: 
Risk.

Board of Directors declarations
The Board declares the following:

•	 The accounting records were properly prepared;

•	 The system of internal control is sound in design and has been 
effectively implemented; and,

•	 There are no doubts on the Company’s ability to continue 
business.

Company declarations
SOCPA endorsed IFRS compliant
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with IFRS that are endorsed in the Kingdom, and other 
standards and pronouncements issued by SOCPA. The consolidated 
financial statements are also in compliance with IFRS as issued by 
the IASB. 

Contractual interests of Directors and Senior Executives
Other than compensation arrangements, there are no Company 
contracts or business with the Company in which Directors, Senior 
Executives or persons related to them have a personal interest.

Governance, risk and compliance 
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Oil Supply Planning and Scheduling, Dhahran, Saudi Arabia
Aramco’s technology program aims to develop new solutions 
for its Upstream and Downstream businesses, diversify its 
product portfolio, grow its business sustainably, and achieve  
its net-zero ambition. Innovative technology solutions are 
deployed by the Company across its integrated Upstream  
and Downstream operations.

Inside Aramco's Dhahran headquarters, advanced data and 
communications technology monitors real-time oil and gas 
flows from operating sites.

Leveraging technology in operations
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Additional financial information continued

Related party transactions
As part of its normal course of business, Aramco enters into various related party contracts and transactions. These principally include sales 
and purchases, and providing and receiving services. Aramco sells hydrocarbon products and provides services to, and receives services 
from, Government, semi-Government entities and other entities in which the Government has ownership or control. These transactions are 
made on specific terms within the relevant regulatory framework in the Kingdom.

Other than with respect to compensation arrangements, as at the date of this Annual Report there are no related party transactions in 
which any of the Company’s Directors or Senior Executives or an immediate family member thereof had or will have a direct or indirect 
material interest or were not entered into on an arm’s length basis. For compensation related transactions with the Company’s Directors 
and Senior Executives, see Section 5: Organizational structure and corporate governance.

The table below sets forth the transactions during the year ended December 31, 2024, identified by Aramco as material related party 
transactions based on available information. For more information on Aramco’s related party transactions, see Section 7: Consolidated 
financial statements – Note 29.

All amounts in millions SAR unless otherwise stated

Year ended
December 31,

2024

Joint ventures:
Revenue from sales 25,894
Other revenue 83
Interest income 206
Purchases 27,773
Service expenses 34

Associates:
Revenue from sales 85,766
Other revenue 218
Interest income 353
Purchases 57,818
Service expenses 180

Government, semi-Government and other entities with Government ownership or control:
Revenue from sales 37,376
Other income related to sales 164,375
Other revenue 936
Purchases 10,215
Service expenses 514
Lease expenses 1,178

The following table sets forth Aramco’s material related party transaction balances as at December 31, 2024.

All amounts in millions SAR unless otherwise stated

As at
December 

31, 2024

Joint ventures:
Other assets and receivables 3,888
Trade receivables 5,378
Interest receivable 645
Trade payables and other liabilities 6,365

Associates:
Other assets and receivables 3,831
Trade receivables 18,739
Trade payables and other liabilities 4,576

Government, semi-Government and other entities with Government ownership or control:
Other assets and receivables 5,634
Trade receivables 4,556
Due from the Government 38,274
Short-term investments with banks 5,749
Cash and cash equivalents held with banks 48,762
Trade payables and other liabilities 2,799
Borrowings 26,393

All amounts in millions SAR unless otherwise stated
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Additional legal information

Aramco
The Company was established in the Kingdom as a company with limited liability by virtue of Royal Decree No. M/8 dated 4/4/1409H 
(corresponding to November 13, 1988) to assume the privileges and rights of the Arabian American Oil Company. On January 1, 2018, 
the Company was converted into a Saudi joint stock company pursuant to Council of Ministers Resolution No. 180 dated 1/4/1439H 
(corresponding to December 19, 2017) and registered in the city of Dhahran under commercial registration No. 2052101150 dated 
11/07/1439H (corresponding to March 28, 2018) with Saudi Arabian Oil Company as its official name. Its registered head office is located 
at P.O. Box 5000, Dhahran 31311, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Its share capital is ninety billion Saudi Riyals (90,000,000,000 ریال), consisting of 
two hundred and forty two billion (242,000,000,000) fully paid ordinary shares with no par value. Aramco’s primary operating segments 
are Upstream and Downstream, which are supported by corporate activities (for further details refer to Section 2: Results and 
performance).

On December 11, 2019, the Company completed its IPO and its ordinary shares were listed on the Saudi Exchange. In connection with the 
IPO, the Government, being the sole owner of the Company’s shares at such time, sold 3.45 billion ordinary shares, or 1.73% of the 
Company’s share capital. In addition, concurrent with the IPO, the Company acquired 117.2 million of its ordinary shares from the 
Government for a cash payment of 3.75 ریال billion ($1.0 billion), which are being classified as treasury shares. These shares are for use by the 
Company for its employee share plans. On February 13, 2022, the Government announced the transfer of 4% of the Company’s total share 
capital to PIF. On April 16, 2023, the Government announced the transfer of an additional 4% of the Company’s ordinary shares to Sanabil 
Investments, a wholly-owned subsidiary of PIF, and on March 7, 2024, the Government announced the transfer of an additional 8% of the 
Company’s ordinary shares to PIF’s wholly-owned companies.  

On June 11, 2024, the Government completed a secondary public offering of the Company’s ordinary shares. In connection with the 
offering, the Government sold an aggregate of approximately 1.7 billion shares, representing 0.7% of the Company’s issued shares. This 
includes 137.6 million ordinary shares acquired by the Company from the Government for a cash payment of 3.75 ریال billion ($1.0 billion), 
which have been classified as treasury shares. These treasury shares will be used by the Company for its employee share plans. Following 
the completion of the offering, the Government remains the Company’s largest shareholder, retaining an 81.48% direct shareholding 
as of the date of this Annual Report.

In May 2022 and May 2023, the Extraordinary General Assembly approved grants of one bonus share for every ten outstanding shares. As 
a result of the bonus share grants, the Company’s share capital increased by a total of thirty billion Saudi Riyals by capitalizing a portion of 
its retained earnings. As a result, as at the date of the Report, the share capital of the Company is ninety billion Saudi Riyals, which is fully 
paid, consisting of two hundred and forty two billion shares with no par value.

Material agreements
Aramco has entered into a number of agreements for the purposes of its business. The following is a summary of those agreements that 
Aramco considers material to its business. Aramco believes that all such agreements, in addition to the key provisions thereunder, have 
been included in this section and that there are no other agreements that are material in the context of its business. These summaries do 
not purport to describe all the applicable terms and conditions of such agreements and are qualified in their entirety by the respective 
agreements. 

The Concession
Background
The Arabian American Oil Company Concession Agreement, which was entered into on 4/2/1352H (corresponding to May 29, 1933) was 
ratified on 14/3/1352H (corresponding to 7 July 1933) pursuant to Royal Decree No. 1135, pursuant to which the Government granted 
Arabian American Oil Company predecessors certain exclusive rights, including the right to explore, drill, recover, and treat crude oil 
and other hydrocarbons located within certain areas of the Kingdom. Pursuant to Royal Decree No. M/8 dated 4/4/1409H (corresponding 
to November 13, 1988) approving Aramco’s original articles, Aramco enjoyed all the privileges and rights provided under the Original 
Concession Agreement (the “Original Concession”). Effective 6/4/1439H (corresponding to December 24, 2017), the Government, 
represented by the Minister of Energy, and Aramco entered into the Concession Agreement (the “Concession”), which replaced 
and superseded in its entirety the Original Concession on such date (the “Concession Effective Date”). Further, on 20/1/1441H 
(corresponding to September 19, 2019), and in accordance with the Hydrocarbons Law, the Government, represented by the Minister 
of Energy, and Aramco entered into an amendment to the Concession (the “Concession Amendment”), with effect from January 1, 2020.

All amounts in millions unless otherwise stated
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Share capital

Name of entity
Place of business/ 
country of incorporation

Percent 
ownership2 Principal business activity Currency

Amount
(millions)

Aramco Trading Fujairah FZE UAE 100% Importing and exporting  
refined products

AED 0.2

Aramco Trading Limited United Kingdom 100% Importing and exporting  
refined products

GBP 0.0

Aramco Trading Singapore Pte. Ltd. Singapore 100% Marketing and sales support USD 4.5
Aramco Valvoline Global Holding Corp. USA 100% Holding company USD 0.0
Aramco Venture Management Consultant 
Company LLC

USA 100% Consulting services USD –

Aramco Ventures (India) Management 
Consultant Private Limited

India 100% Consulting services INR 15.0

Aramco Ventures Company Saudi Arabia 100% Investment SAR 0.5
Aramco Ventures Limited  
(formerly, SAEV Europe Limited)

United Kingdom 100% Investment USD 0.0

Aramco Ventures LLC  
(formerly, Saudi Aramco Energy Ventures  
US LLC)

USA 100% Investment USD –

ARLANXEO Holding B.V. Netherlands 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

USD 0.0

ARLANXEO Belgium N.V. Belgium 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

EUR 0.1

ARLANXEO Branch Offices B.V. Netherlands 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

EUR 0.1

ARLANXEO Brasil S.A. Brazil 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

BRL 2,151.8

ARLANXEO Canada Inc. Canada 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

USD 46.9

ARLANXEO Deutschland GmbH Germany 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

EUR 0.0

ARLANXEO Elastomères France S.A.S. France 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

EUR 8.4

ARLANXEO Emulsion Rubber France S.A.S. France 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

EUR 27.4

ARLANXEO High Performance Elastomers 
(Changzhou) Co., Ltd.

China 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

CNY 1,143.2

ARLANXEO India Private Limited India 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

INR 22.5

ARLANXEO Industrial Company Saudi Arabia 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

SAR 2.3

ARLANXEO Netherlands B.V. Netherlands 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

EUR 30.4

ARLANXEO Singapore Pte. Ltd. Singapore 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

USD 1,126.6
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Additional legal information continued

Share capital

Name of entity
Place of business/ 
country of incorporation

Percent 
ownership2 Principal business activity Currency

Amount
(millions)

ARLANXEO Switzerland S.A. Switzerland 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

USD 35.1

ARLANXEO USA LLC USA 100% Development, manufacture,  
and marketing of  

high-performance rubber

USD –

AV China Holdings PCC Limited (formerly, 
SAEV Guernsey 1 Ltd)

Guernsey 100% Investment USD 12.8

AV Global Holdings PCC Limited (formerly, 
SAEV Guernsey Holdings Limited)

Guernsey 100% Investment USD 840.5

Bolanter Corporation N.V. Curaçao 100% Crude oil storage USD 0.0
Briar Rose Ventures LLC USA 100% Real estate holdings USD –
Canyon Lake Holdings LLC USA 100% Retail fuel operations USD –
Ellis Enterprises B.V. Netherlands 100% Product sales and  

manufacturing/distribution
EUR 1.7

Ellis Enterprises East doo Kruševac Serbia 100% Product sales and  
manufacturing/distribution

RSD 1,002.2

Energy City Development Company Saudi Arabia 100% Industrial development SAR 18.8
Energy City Operating Company Saudi Arabia 100% Industrial development SAR 5.0
Esmax Distribución SpA (“Esmax”) Chile 100% Fuels and lubricants retailer CLP 24.2
Esmax Industrial SpA Chile 100% Fuels and lubricants retailer CLP 1.5
Esmax Red Limitada Chile 100% Fuels and lubricants retailer CLP 2.0
Excellent Performance Chemicals Company Saudi Arabia 100% Petrochemical manufacture  

and sales
USD 0.3

Global Digital Integrated Solutions Company Saudi Arabia 100% Information technology SAR 0.5
Investment Management Company Saudi Arabia 100% Investment management of 

post-employment benefit plans
USD 0.1

Lex Capital LLC USA 100% Financing USD 397.1
Middle East Information Technology Solutions Saudi Arabia 100% Information technology SAR 50.0
Motiva Enterprises LLC USA 100% Refining and marketing USD 9,558.7
Motiva Pipeline LLC USA 100% Pipeline transport USD –
Mukamala Oil Field Services Limited Saudi Arabia 100% Oil field services USD 461.1
Mukamalah Aviation Company Saudi Arabia 100% Aviation SAR 0.5
P.T. Valvoline Lubricants and Chemicals 
Indonesia

Indonesia 100% Product sales IDR 173,612.4

P7 China Holdings PCC Limited (formerly, 
Aramco Ventures Investments Limited)

Guernsey 100% Investment USD 694.6

P7 Global Holdings PCC Limited (formerly, 
Aramco Ventures Holdings Limited)

Guernsey 100% Investment USD 420.3

Pandlewood Corporation N.V. Curaçao 100% Financing USD 0.0
Pedernales Ventures LLC USA 100% Retail fuel operations USD –
Pedernales Ventures II LLC USA 100% Investment USD –
PT Aramco Overseas Indonesia Indonesia 100% Project management support IDR 2,500.0
Qingdao Valvoline Automotive Services  
Co., Ltd.

China 100% Product sales CNY –

Saudi Aramco Asia Company Limited Saudi Arabia 100% Investment USD 0.1
Saudi Aramco Capital Company Limited Guernsey 100% Investment USD –
Saudi Aramco Development Company Saudi Arabia 100% Investment SAR 0.5

Shares issued by subsidiaries continued
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MGS Gas Compression Plant 3, Saudi Arabia
Aramco continually seeks to strengthen its business ecosystem, 
and contribute to the Kingdom’s economic development.

For nearly five decades, the Company’s extensive gas pipelines of 
its Master Gas System have connected the Company’s key gas production 
and processing sites to industrial and domestic customers in Saudi Arabia.

Aramco’s significant investment in increasing natural gas production 
supports the Kingdom’s plans to reduce burning oil for domestic power 
generation and water desalinization.

Localizing supply chain
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SAR USD*

Year ended December 31 Year ended December 31

Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

Net income 398,422 454,764 106,246 121,271

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 18

Items that will not be reclassified to net income
Remeasurement of post-employment benefits 3,138 (25) 837 (7)
Share of post-employment benefits remeasurement from joint 	

	ventures and associates (95) 90 (25) 24
Changes in fair value of equity investments classified as fair value 	

	through other comprehensive income (793) (1,671) (212) (446)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income

Cash flow hedges and other (658) (1,044) (176) (278)
Changes in fair value of debt securities classified as fair value through 	

	other comprehensive income (67) 520 (18) 139
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures and associates 138 1,250 37 333
Currency translation differences (5,549) (829) (1,480) (221)

(3,886) (1,709) (1,037) (456)
Total comprehensive income 394,536 453,055 105,209 120,815

Total comprehensive income attributable to
Shareholders' equity 391,720 451,111 104,458 120,296
Non-controlling interests 2,816 1,944 751 519

394,536 453,055 105,209 120,815

*	 This supplementary information is converted at a fixed rate of U.S. dollar 1.00 = SAR 3.75 for convenience only, and is presented in millions of U.S. dollars.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
All amounts in millions of Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated
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7. Investments in joint ventures and associates continued
The components of the change in the investments in joint ventures and associates for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

Joint ventures Associates

2024 2023 2024 2023

January 1 34,240 36,701 35,234 35,495
Acquisitions (Note 35) 273 393 196 –
Share of results of joint ventures and associates (3,402) (2,831) (1,564) (1,170)
Additional investment 1,734 2,025 4,937 1,582
Transfer to assets held for sale (Note 34(c)) – – (3,294) –
Distributions (2,002) (1,924) (1,163) (1,621)
Change in elimination of profit in inventory (140) 255 (68) 134
Share of other comprehensive (loss) income (54) 1,248 192 92
Other 980 (1,627) (838) 722
December 31 31,629 34,240 33,632 35,234

Summarized financial information (100%) for joint ventures and associates and reconciliation with the carrying amount of the investments 
in the consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2024, are set out below:

Summarized balance sheet 
At December 31, 2024

Yanpet Clariant1 Kemya SSTPC Sharq MPC HAPCO
Hyundai 
Oilbank2 Marafiq2 Bahri

Petro 
Rabigh3 MWSPC FREP Sadara3

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 665 1,531 156 277 267 4,707 622 1,128 1,194 1,822 1,429 3,023 1,932 444
Other 3,444 8,096 3,564 2,356 4,181 3,673 848 16,358 2,347 2,423 9,640 3,169 5,654 6,794
Total current assets 4,109 9,627 3,720 2,633 4,448 8,380 1,470 17,486 3,541 4,245 11,069 6,192 7,586 7,238

Non-current assets 4,407 16,748 9,428 8,899 9,254 11,874 15,286 37,770 19,408 22,364 49,167 23,105 6,355 44,144

Current liabilities:
Financial liabilities 		

�(excluding trade 
payables and  
other liabilities) 14 2,880 199 2,090 18 3,594 4 7,421 1,169 896 6,129 813 3,775 588

Other 1,655 3,324 1,315 1,645 2,314 2,082 763 11,060 1,683 2,164 15,607 3,039 2,992 4,495
Total current liabilities 1,669 6,204 1,514 3,735 2,332 5,676 767 18,481 2,852 3,060 21,736 3,852 6,767 5,083

Non-current liabilities 1,214 10,424 1,322 2,382 2,430 1,006 4,964 20,064 11,996 8,963 28,697 13,311 2,619 48,014
Net assets 5,633 9,747 10,312 5,415 8,940 13,572 11,025 16,711 8,101 14,586 9,803 12,134 4,555 (1,715)
Saudi Aramco interest 50% 31.5% 50% 50% 50% 30% 30% 17% 35% 20% 37.5% 15% 25% 65%

Saudi Aramco share 2,817 3,070 5,156 2,708 4,470 4,072 3,308 2,841 2,835 2,917 3,676 1,820 1,139 (1,115)
Fair value and other 	

�adjustments at Saudi 
Aramco level 6,503 2,620 419 1,950 (106) (522) 102 544 184 (14) (1,027) 464 – 1,115

Investment balance at 	
December 31 9,320 5,690 5,575 4,658 4,364 3,550 3,410 3,385 3,019 2,903 2,649 2,284 1,139 –

1.	 The information provided for Clariant is at June 30, 2024.
2.	 The information provided for Hyundai Oilbank and Marafiq is at September 30, 2024.
3.	 Information disclosed reflects estimated results.
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7. Investments in joint ventures and associates continued

Summarized statement of comprehensive income
Year ended December 31, 2024

Yanpet Clariant1 Kemya SSTPC Sharq MPC HAPCO
Hyundai 
Oilbank2 Marafiq2 Bahri

Petro 
Rabigh3 MWSPC FREP Sadara3

Revenue 5,749 8,590 8,281 10,272 8,179 7,817 – 64,676 5,175 9,482 39,349 7,400 21,564 11,586
Depreciation and 

amortization 601 494 805 676 1,540 916 – 1,932 926 1,670 3,192 1,112 523 2,901
Conventional interest 

income 37 75 8 – 6 205 3 372 52 – 21 156 88 38
Interest expense 62 91 38 78 46 295 – 1,270 378 622 2,175 897 167 2,473
Income tax expense 

(benefit) 167 203 159 – 8 155 114 (346) 41 115 (203) 104 90 67

Net income (loss) 929 730 913 (896) (483) 2,131 342 (510) 294 2,386 (4,545) 1,052 (2,046) (4,028)
Other comprehensive 

income (loss) – 647 – – – (6) (145) 12 (33) 23 1 (12) (78) (53)
Total comprehensive 

income (loss) 929 1,377 913 (896) (483) 2,125 197 (498) 261 2,409 (4,544) 1,040 (2,124) (4,081)

Dividends received from 
JVs/associates 726 183 945 – 85 259 – 151 79 81 – – – –

1.	 The information provided for Clariant is for the six months ended June 30, 2024.
2.	 The information provided for Hyundai Oilbank and Marafiq is for the nine months ended September 30, 2024.
3.	 Information disclosed reflects estimated results.

Summarized financial information (100%) for other joint ventures and associates is set out below:

Joint ventures Associates

Net loss (262) (40)
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7. Investments in joint ventures and associates continued
Summarized financial information (100%) for joint ventures and associates and reconciliation with the carrying amount of the investments 
in the consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2023, are set out below:

Summarized balance sheet 
At December 31, 2023

Yanpet Clariant1 Kemya SSTPC Sharq MPC HAPCO
Hyundai 
Oilbank2 Marafiq Bahri

Petro 
Rabigh3 MWSPC FREP Sadara3 ALBA

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 831 1,189 502 1,576 480 1,817 572 1,106 1,187 2,913 1,372 1,191 1,725 1,018 589
Other 3,420 8,069 3,948 1,301 3,046 4,848 101 18,788 1,938 2,389 10,567 4,431 6,858 7,352 5,739
Total current assets 4,251 9,258 4,450 2,877 3,526 6,665 673 19,894 3,125 5,302 11,939 5,622 8,583 8,370 6,328

Non-current assets 4,556 14,431 10,021 9,937 10,245 12,085 5,523 37,303 19,928 17,809 51,264 23,968 6,399 47,062 18,902

Current liabilities:
Financial liabilities 		

�(excluding trade 
payables and  
other liabilities) 8 2,570 5 901 4 1,429 1 6,932 804 797 10,900 618 4,358 281 2,022

Other 1,548 3,496 1,864 2,365 1,614 573 243 11,263 1,524 2,009 11,856 2,818 2,494 4,951 1,652
Total current liabilities 1,556 6,066 1,869 3,266 1,618 2,002 244 18,195 2,328 2,806 22,756 3,436 6,852 5,232 3,674

Non-current liabilities 1,191 6,992 1,355 3,050 2,583 4,551 1,991 20,943 12,522 7,663 29,896 14,572 1,568 47,820 3,877
Net assets 6,060 10,631 11,247 6,498 9,570 12,197 3,961 18,059 8,203 12,642 10,551 11,582 6,562 2,380 17,679
Saudi Aramco interest 50% 31.5% 50% 50% 50% 30% 30% 17% 35% 20% 37.5% 15% 25% 65% 20.6%

Saudi Aramco share 3,030 3,349 5,624 3,249 4,785 3,659 1,188 3,070 2,871 2,528 3,957 1,737 1,641 1,547 3,642
Fair value and other 	

�adjustments at Saudi 
Aramco level 6,913 4,173 484 2,232 (27) (382) 147 490 137 42 (1,171) 452 (1) (408) (508)

Investment balance at 
December 31 9,943 7,522 6,108 5,481 4,758 3,277 1,335 3,560 3,008 2,570 2,786 2,189 1,640 1,139 3,134

1.	 The information provided for Clariant is at June 30, 2023.
2.	 The information provided for Hyundai Oilbank is at September 30, 2023.
3.	 Information disclosed reflects estimated results.
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7. Investments in joint ventures and associates continued
Summarized statement of comprehensive income 
Year ended December 31, 2023

Yanpet Clariant1 Kemya SSTPC Sharq MPC HAPCO
Hyundai 
Oilbank2 Marafiq Bahri

Petro 
Rabigh3 MWSPC FREP Sadara3 ALBA

Revenue 5,594 9,529 8,974 9,819 7,489 6,770 – 58,254 6,389 8,778 44,604 7,314 31,999 10,708 15,255
Depreciation and 

amortization 558 501 792 695 1,391 1,142 – 1,851 1,228 1,406 3,221 1,081 858 3,124 1,323
Conventional interest 

income 27 54 13 60 1 135 3 365 87 – 27 162 73 66 –
Interest expense 65 188 61 108 44 265 – 1,326 478 622 2,217 996 167 2,426 615
Income tax expense 

(benefit) 176 167 138 (224) (31) 121 2 152 46 101 (100) 320 184 79 2

Net income (loss) 1,042 960 1,403 (747) (599) 762 5 480 526 1,793 (4,693) 1,259 478 (3,777) 1,166
Other comprehensive (loss) 

income (20) – (27) – (32) – 85 (25) 17 (20) (13) – – (207) –
Total comprehensive 

income (loss) 1,022 960 1,376 (747) (631) 762 90 455 543 1,773 (4,706) 1,259 478 (3,984) 1,166

Dividends received from 
JVs/associates 597 182 1,009 – 182 450 – 275 193 49 – 56 – – 288

1.	 The information provided for Clariant is for the six months ended June 30, 2023.
2.	 The information provided for Hyundai Oilbank is for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.
3.	 Information disclosed reflects estimated results.

Summarized financial information (100%) for other joint ventures and associates is set out below:

Joint ventures Associates

Net (loss) income (407) 1,676

Saudi Aramco’s share of the fair value of the listed associates at December 31, together with their carrying value at those dates,  
is as follows:

Fair value Carrying value

2024 2023 2024 2023

Petro Rabigh 5,176 6,479 2,649 2,786
Marafiq 4,795 5,670 3,019 3,008
Clariant 4,378 5,786 5,690 7,522
Bahri 3,861 3,257 2,903 2,570
ALBA – 3,335 – 3,134

8. Income taxes and zakat
(a) Kingdom income tax rates
The Company is subject to an income tax rate of 20% on its Downstream activities and on the activities of exploration and production 
of non-associated natural gas, including gas condensates, as well as the collection, treatment, processing, fractionation and transportation 
of associated and non-associated natural gas and their liquids, gas condensates and other associated elements. All other activities are 
subject to an income tax rate of 50%, in accordance with the Tax Law. The 20% income tax rate applicable to the Company’s Downstream 
activities came into effect on January 1, 2020. This was conditional on the Company separating its Downstream activities under the control 
of one or more separate wholly-owned subsidiaries before the due date of December 31, 2024, otherwise the Company’s Downstream 
activities will be retroactively taxed at 50%. An extension of the due date to December 31, 2030 is in progress and the Company expects 
that it will be granted. Consequently, the Company continues to apply the 20% income tax rate to its Downstream activities.

Additionally, according to the Tax Law, shares held directly or indirectly in listed companies on the Saudi Exchange by taxpayers engaged 
in oil and hydrocarbon activities are exempt from the application of corporate income tax. As a result, the Company’s ownership interests 
in such companies are subject to zakat.
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8. Income taxes and zakat continued
(a) Kingdom income tax rates continued
The reconciliation of tax charge at the Kingdom’s statutory rates to consolidated tax and zakat expense is as follows:

2024 2023

Income before income taxes and zakat 782,010 888,067
Less: Income subject to zakat (2,517) (2,674)
Income subject to income tax 779,493 885,393

Income taxes at the Kingdom’s statutory tax rates 378,075 428,966

Tax effect of:
Loss not subject to tax at statutory rates and other 5,232 2,888
Income tax expense 383,307 431,854
Zakat expense 281 1,449
Total income tax and zakat expense 383,588 433,303

(b) Income tax and zakat expense

2024 2023

Current income tax – Kingdom 371,648 409,931
Current income tax – Foreign 3,414 5,066
Deferred income tax – Kingdom 11,232 19,638
Deferred income tax – Foreign (2,987) (2,781)
Zakat – Kingdom 281 1,449

383,588 433,303

Saudi Aramco paid foreign taxes of 3,193 ریال and 7,519 ریال for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

(c) Income tax and zakat obligation to the Government

2024 2023

January 1 82,539 104,978
Provided during the period 371,929 411,380
Payments during the period by the Company (Note 28) (176,523) (200,189)
Payments during the period by subsidiaries and joint operations (13,300) (14,227)
Settlements of due from the Government (188,642) (214,032)
Other settlements (4,052) (5,153)
Transfer to liabilities associated with assets held for sale – (218)
December 31 71,951 82,539
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8. Income taxes and zakat continued
(d) Deferred income tax

2024 2023

Deferred income tax assets:
Kingdom 16,678 17,466
U.S. Federal and State 141 172
Other foreign 3,840 2,922

20,659 20,560

Deferred income tax liabilities:
Kingdom 146,409 133,921
U.S. Federal and State 4,326 4,995
Other foreign 2,634 3,533

153,369 142,449
Net deferred income tax liabilities (132,710) (121,889)

The gross movement of the net deferred income tax position is as follows:

2024 2023

January 1 (121,889) (104,218)
Current period charge to income (8,245) (16,857)
Other reserves charge (2,381) (248)
Other adjustments (195) (566)
December 31 (132,710) (121,889)
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8. Income taxes and zakat continued
(d) Deferred income tax continued
The movement in deferred income tax assets (liabilities) for the years ended December 31 is as follows:

Post-
employment 

benefits
Investment in

subsidiary
Undistributed 

earnings
Provisions and 

other
Loss carry-

forward

Property plant 
and equipment 
and intangible 

assets

Investments in 
securities at 

FVOCI Total

January 1, 2023
Deferred income tax assets 2,953 – – 7,729 8,137 (726) – 18,093
Deferred income tax liabilities (6,174) (4,626) (1,290) 9,615 6,297 (125,785) (348) (122,311)

(3,221) (4,626) (1,290) 17,344 14,434 (126,511) (348) (104,218)
Recognized during the year
Current period (charges) credits 	

to income1 (672) 538 (45) (998) (68) (15,612) – (16,857)
Other reserves (charges) credits (505) – – – – – 257 (248)
Other adjustments – – – (566) – – – (566)

(1,177) 538 (45) (1,564) (68) (15,612) 257 (17,671)
December 31, 2023
Deferred income tax assets 2,729 – – 11,604 6,943 (718) 2 20,560
Deferred income tax liabilities (7,127) (4,088) (1,335) 4,176 7,423 (141,405) (93) (142,449)

(4,398) (4,088) (1,335) 15,780 14,366 (142,123) (91) (121,889)
Recognized during the year
Current period credits  

(charges) to income1 1,007 96 176 1,187 1,163 (11,811) (63) (8,245)
Other reserves (charges) credits (2,498) – – – – – 117 (2,381)
Other adjustments – – – (195) – – – (195)

(1,491) 96 176 992 1,163 (11,811) 54 (10,821)
December 31, 2024
Deferred income tax assets 2,500 – – 13,780 5,051 (672) – 20,659
Deferred income tax liabilities (8,389) (3,992) (1,159) 2,992 10,478 (153,262) (37) (153,369)

(5,889) (3,992) (1,159) 16,772 15,529 (153,934) (37) (132,710)

1.	� Current period credits (charges) include the net impact of (3,112 ریال :2023) 1,625 ریال recognized in relation to unrealized fair value movements on the long-term agreements for the pipelines 
transactions (Note 19).

A deferred income tax liability has not been recognized with regard to the undistributed earnings of certain subsidiaries, which are 
considered to be permanently reinvested in their respective businesses. Such earnings would be taxed only upon distribution. There was 
no material cumulative taxable undistributed earnings or unrecognized deferred income tax liability for such subsidiaries at December 31, 
2024 and 2023. Also, a deferred income tax asset has not been recognized largely related to cumulative unused tax losses of certain 
subsidiaries with carry-forward periods from 2025 to indefinite. Such losses are available for offsetting against future taxable profits of 
the subsidiaries in which the losses arose. The cumulative amount of the unused tax losses and other items is 68,705 ریال and 52,622 ریال at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and the unrecognized deferred income tax asset is 17,113 ریال and 13,019 ریال at December 31, 2024 
and 2023, respectively.

(e) Income tax and zakat assessments
The Company and the majority of its affiliates are subject to tax review and audit in tax jurisdictions where they operate. In June 2020, the 
Company and its wholly-owned domestic affiliates were notified that the Saudi Arabian income tax submissions for all years up to and 
including the year ended December 31, 2019 were accepted as filed.

For the Company’s other domestic and international affiliates, examinations of tax and zakat returns for certain prior years had not been 
completed as of December 31, 2024; however, the Company is not aware of any significant claims. Therefore, no material provision for any 
additional income tax and zakat liability has been recorded in the consolidated financial statements.
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8. Income taxes and zakat continued
(f) International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules
In May 2023, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 12, Income Taxes, relating to the International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules. 
This amendment applies to income taxes arising from tax law enacted or substantively enacted to implement the Pillar Two Model Rules 
published by the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (“OECD”), including tax law that implements qualified 
domestic minimum top-up taxes described in those rules. The amendment requires entities to make additional disclosures in their annual 
financial statements regarding their current tax exposure to Pillar Two income taxes. Further, as required by the amendment, Saudi Aramco 
continues to apply the mandatory temporary exception to recognizing and disclosing information about deferred tax assets and liabilities 
related to Pillar Two income taxes. Saudi Aramco has performed an assessment of its exposure to Pillar Two income taxes for jurisdictions 
where it operates and where Pillar Two legislation has been enacted or substantively enacted as of the reporting date and is effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The legislation mandates a top-up tax liability for any difference between the Pillar 
Two effective tax rate per jurisdiction and the 15% minimum rate. Based on the assessment, Saudi Aramco does not have any material 
exposure to Pillar Two top-up taxes.

9. Other assets and receivables
2024 2023

Non-current:
Home loans (Note 9(a)) 13,199 12,427
Loans and advances 7,285 9,066
Loans to joint ventures and associates (Note 29(b)) 6,839 9,866
Advance payment related to long-term sales agreement (Note 35(c)(ii)) 5,596 5,833
Derivative assets (Note 3) 4,259 4,299
Receivable from Government, semi-Government and other entities with 

Government ownership or control (Note 29(b)) 2,554 1,151
Home ownership construction 1,224 692
Lease receivable from associates (Note 29(b)) 364 389
Other 5,524 4,542

46,844 48,265

Current:
Employee and other receivables 13,428 9,043
Tax receivables 8,472 8,286
Prepaid expenses 5,716 4,840
Receivable from Government, semi-Government and other entities with
      Government ownership or control (Note 29(b)) 3,080 –
Derivative assets (Note 3) 2,643 4,219
Home loans (Note 9(a)) 2,507 1,318
Investments in securities (Note 10) 1,658 1,249
Receivables from joint ventures and associates (Note 29(b)) 516 5
Interest receivable – 2,211
Other 4,368 2,576

42,388 33,747

(a) Home loans
The home ownership programs provide subsidized non-interest-bearing loans to eligible Saudi Arabian employees. Loans are repayable 
through payroll deductions and are net of associated subsidies. Any balance remaining upon the death, permanent disability or termination 
of an employee under the Chronic Medical Condition Program is forgiven. An analysis of the home loans balance is as follows:

2024 2023

Gross amounts receivable 21,366 19,066
Less:
Discount (4,911) (4,604)
Allowance for doubtful home loans (629) (555)
Subsidies (120) (162)
Net amounts receivable 15,706 13,745
Current (2,507) (1,318)
Non-current 13,199 12,427
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10. Investments in securities
Equity 

ownership 
percentage
2024/2023

Carrying 
amount at 

December 31, 
2024

Carrying 
amount at 

December 31, 
2023

Investments in equity securities
Equity securities at FVOCI:

Listed securities:
Saudi Electricity Company (“SEC”) 6.9% 4,878 5,480
Rongsheng Petrochemical Co., Ltd. (“Rongsheng Petrochemical”) (Note 35(c)(ii)) 10.0% 4,707 5,536
Idemitsu Kosan Co. Ltd. (“Idemitsu”) 8.3%/ 7.8% 2,858 2,360

Unlisted securities:
HORSE Powertrain Limited ("HORSE") (Note 35(c)(i)) 10.0%/ nil 2,539 –
Arab Petroleum Pipelines Company (“SUMED”) 15.0% 1,013 769
Industrialization and Energy Services Company (“TAQA”) 7.1% 398 626
Daehan Oil Pipeline Corporation 8.9% 158 165
Other 632 619

Equity securities at FVPL:
Listed securities 622 548
Unlisted securities 11,675 9,536

29,480 25,639
Investments in debt securities

Debt securities at FVOCI:
Listed securities 71 75

Unlisted securities:
USD debt securities with fixed interest rates ranging from 0.3% to 11.5% (2023: 0.3% to 10.8%) 

and maturity dates between 2025 and 2069 (2023: 2024 and 2072) 8,588 7,073
USD debt securities with variable interest rates and maturity dates between 2025 and 2074 

(2023: 2024 and 2073) 1,337 806
Mutual and hedge funds 375 1,005

Debt securities at FVPL:
Unlisted securities 569 176

Debt securities at amortized cost:
Unlisted securities:
Debt securities with fixed interest rates ranging from 2.5% to 5.1% (2023: 2.5% to 5.1%)  

and maturity dates between 2025 and 2043 (2023: 2024 and 2043) 188 188
Debt securities with variable interest rates and maturity dates between 2025 and 2028  

(2023: 2024 and 2028) 256 261
11,384 9,584

Total investments in securities 40,864 35,223
Current (Note 9) (1,658) (1,249)
Non-current 39,206 33,974
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10. Investments in securities continued
Equity investments designated at FVOCI are not held for trading. Instead, they are held for medium to long-term strategic purposes. 
Accordingly, management has elected to designate these equity investments at FVOCI as recognizing short-term fluctuations in these 
investments’ fair value in net income would not be consistent with Saudi Aramco’s strategy of holding these investments for long-term 
purposes and realizing their performance potential in the long run.

The fair value of SUMED is based on expected cash flows discounted using a rate based on market interest rates and a risk premium specific 
to the unlisted security which was 13.3% and 18.1% at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The fair value of TAQA is based on an 
earnings growth factor for unlisted equity securities from market information for similar types of companies. The fair value of Daehan Oil 
Pipeline Corporation is determined using discounted cash flow analysis based on the risk-adjusted yield. The fair value of HORSE 
approximates the purchase price paid on closing of the transaction on December 2, 2024.

The fair value of other unlisted equity and debt securities is determined based on valuation techniques, including discounted cash flows, 
using both observable and unobservable inputs that are categorized in level 2 and level 3, respectively, of the fair value hierarchy.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date of the investments in debt securities is the fair value. To limit credit risk, Saudi 
Aramco’s investment policy requires that these securities be diversified. Credit ratings for debt securities held at December 31, 2024, range 
from AAA to BB (2023: AAA to BB) as set out by internationally recognized credit rating agencies.

The movement in investments in securities is as follows:

2024 2023

January 1 35,223 27,663
Net additions 6,563 8,596
Net unrealized fair value loss (893) (1,061)
Net unrealized foreign currency (loss) gain (29) 25
December 31 40,864 35,223
Current (Note 9) (1,658) (1,249)
Non-current 39,206 33,974

Net additions include unsettled transactions of (242) ریال at December 31, 2024 (2023: (86) ریال).

11. Inventories
2024 2023

Crude oil, refined products and chemicals 66,124 70,512

Materials and supplies – net 15,339 14,157
Natural gas liquids and other 2,265 1,282

83,728 85,951

During 2024, a write-down to net realizable value of (914 ریال :2023) 984 ریال was recognized in the consolidated statement of income for a 
portion of the hydrocarbon and chemical inventories purchased from third parties by certain affiliates.

The carrying amount of materials and supplies are shown net of an allowance for obsolete and surplus materials with movement  
as follows:

2024 2023

Balance, January 1 3,132 3,214
Net movement in allowance (242) (82)
Balance, December 31 2,890 3,132
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15. Cash and cash equivalents

2024 2023

Cash at bank and in hand 64,132 67,348
USD time deposits 97,326 87,783
USD Murabaha time deposits (non-conventional) 24,161 25,661
SAR time deposits 5,209 1,545
SAR repurchase agreements (non-conventional) – 1,808
SAR Murabaha time deposits (non-conventional) 25,350 11,588
South Korean Won time deposits 464 3,240

216,642 198,973

16. Treasury shares
Treasury shares held by the Company are used for the purposes of issuing them to the Company’s employees upon vesting or purchase of 
the shares in the employee share plans, including those that the Company may adopt in the future. The movements in number of treasury 
shares (in millions) for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

2024 2023

January 1 51.3 76.6
Acquisition of treasury shares (Note 1) 137.6 –
Bonus shares issued by the Company (Note 36) – 6.1
Shares issued to employees (Note 17) (43.6) (31.4)
December 31 145.3 51.3

17. Share-based compensation
Share-based compensation relates to grants or issuance of ordinary shares awarded to the Company’s eligible employees under the 
respective plan terms. Awards are generally equity-settled; however, in limited circumstances awards may be settled in cash. The Company 
recognized the following share-based compensation expense in the consolidated statement of income, as an employee benefit expense, 
for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

Equity-settled Cash-settled Total

2024
Share-based compensation expense 582 11 593

2023
Share-based compensation expense 472 10 482

At December 31, 2024, the total carrying amount of the liabilities in respect of the cash settlement elements and dividend equivalents of the 
respective awards was (16 ریال :2023) 30 ریال and the intrinsic value of such liabilities, which had vested during the year, was (17 ریال :2023) 31 ریال.

Awards granted or shares issued during the year relate to the Long-Term Incentive Plan for Executives (“ELTIP”) and the Long-Term 
Incentive Plan for Management (“MLTIP”), the Long-Term Incentive Plan for certain other eligible employees (“LTIP”) and the Employee 
Share Purchase Plan (“ESPP”).
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20. Borrowings
2024 2023

Note Non-current Current Total Non-current Current Total

Conventional:
Debentures a 99,815 6,468 106,283 81,092 9,683 90,775
Bank borrowings b 24,741 1,821 26,562 22,853 3,630 26,483
Short-term borrowings c – 21,242 21,242 – 18,378 18,378
Revolving credit facilities d – 703 703 – 1,237 1,237
Export credit agencies e – 880 880 941 656 1,597
Public Investment Fund f – 416 416 455 365 820
Other financing arrangements g 35,527 455 35,982 36,070 200 36,270

160,083 31,985 192,068 141,411 34,149 175,560

Non-conventional:
Sukuk h 29,991 11,398 41,389 18,689 15,000 33,689
Murabaha i 12,593 1,843 14,436 13,830 2,089 15,919
Saudi Industrial Development Fund j 3,800 319 4,119 3,057 281 3,338
Ijarah/Procurement k 3,140 400 3,540 3,499 13 3,512
Wakala l 1,227 28 1,255 771 27 798

50,751 13,988 64,739 39,846 17,410 57,256
Borrowings – other than leases 210,834 45,973 256,807 181,257 51,559 232,816

Lease liabilities 50,899 11,584 62,483 45,224 12,107 57,331
Total borrowings 261,733 57,557 319,290 226,481 63,666 290,147

The carrying amounts of borrowings above are net of unamortized transaction costs of (1,274 ریال :2023) 1,255 ریال.

The finance costs recognized in the consolidated statement of income are as follows: 

2024 2023

Finance costs:
Conventional borrowings 3,956 2,781
Non-conventional borrowings 2,942 2,665
Lease liabilities 2,964 2,229
Unwinding of discount 678 511

10,540 8,186

In addition, finance costs amounting to 8,692 ریال were capitalized in property, plant and equipment during the year ended December 31, 
.(Note 5) (8,204 ریال :2023) 2024

Borrowings – other than leases
Saudi Aramco has entered into financing arrangements with various lenders. These arrangements limit the creation of additional liens and/
or financing obligations and some of these arrangements are secured predominantly over certain property, plant and equipment of Saudi 
Aramco aggregating to (94,091 ریال :2023) 108,561 ریال. Additionally, certain financing arrangements require compliance by Saudi Aramco with 
covenants to maintain certain financial and other conditions. Saudi Aramco has complied with these covenants throughout the reporting 
period. The fair value of borrowings excluding lease liabilities at December 31, 2024, was approximately (219,253 ریال :2023) 235,552 ریال. 
This was mainly determined using inputs that are categorized in level 1 or level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, except for the fair value of 
other financing arrangements that was primarily determined using level 3 inputs.

All contracts and agreements referencing Synthetic USD LIBOR, recognized at December 31, 2023, were renegotiated with counterparties 
and transitioned to alternative benchmark rates in 2024.
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20. �Borrowings continued 
Borrowings – other than leases continued
(a) Debentures
(i)		� In October 2018, SABIC issued five-year and 10-year USD denominated $1,000 bonds each, equivalent to a total of (2,000$) 7,500 ریال. 

These bonds are unsecured and carry coupon rates of 4% and 4.5%, respectively. The bonds are issued in accordance with the Rule 
144A/Regulation S offering requirements under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The bonds are listed on the Irish Stock 
Exchange (“Euronext Dublin”) and the proceeds were used for refinancing maturing debt. In 2023, bonds with five-year maturities, 
aggregating to a principal amount of (1,000$) 3,750 ریال and carrying a coupon rate of 4%, were repaid.

		�  In September 2020, SABIC issued 10-year and 30-year USD denominated $500 bonds each, equivalent to a total of (1,000$) 3,750 ریال. 
These bonds are unsecured and carry coupon rates of 2.15% and 3%, respectively. Both bonds are issued in accordance with Rule 
144A/Regulation S offering requirements under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. These bonds are listed on the Euronext 
Dublin and the 30-year bond is dual listed on the Taipei Exchange in Taiwan, China. The proceeds were used for general purposes and 
refinancing maturing debt.

(ii)	� On April 16, 2019, the Company issued five tranches of USD denominated unsecured notes aggregating to an equivalent of 45,000 ریال 
($12,000), under its Global Medium Term Note (“GMTN”) Programme. These tranches consist of notes with three-year maturities of 
 with a coupon rate of 2.875%, 10-year maturities (2,000$) 7,500 ریال with a coupon rate of 2.75%, five-year maturities of (1,000$) 3,750 ریال
of (3,000$) 11,250 ریال with a coupon rate of 3.5%, 20-year maturities of (3,000$) 11,250 ریال with a coupon rate of 4.25%, and 30-year 
maturities of (3,000$) 11,250 ریال with a coupon rate of 4.375%. The notes were issued and sold in accordance with Rule 144A/
Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Interest is payable semi-annually in arrears on April 16 and October 
16. The notes are listed on the London Stock Exchange’s Main Market and the proceeds were for general corporate purposes. At initial 
recognition, the Company recorded an amount of (11,856$) 44,460 ریال for the issuance proceeds, net of discounts and estimated 
transaction costs. On April 16, 2022, notes with three-year maturities, aggregating to a principal amount of (1,000$) 3,750 ریال and 
carrying a coupon rate of 2.75%, were repaid. On April 16, 2024, notes with five-year maturities, aggregating to a principal amount 
of (2,000$) 7,500 ریال and carrying a coupon rate of 2.875%, were repaid.

		�  On November 24, 2020, the Company issued another series of USD denominated unsecured notes, aggregating to an equivalent 
of (8,000$) 30,000 ریال, under its GMTN Programme. These tranches consist of maturity dates of three years to 50 years paid at the 
end of the maturity date with coupon rates ranging from 1.25% to 3.50%. At initial recognition, the Company recorded an amount 
of (7,900$) 29,625 ریال for the issuance proceeds, net of discounts. On November 24, 2023, notes with three-year maturities, aggregating 
to a principal amount of (500$) 1,875 ریال and carrying a coupon rate of 1.25%, were repaid.

		�  On July 17, 2024, the Company issued three additional tranches of USD denominated senior unsecured notes, aggregating to an 
equivalent of (6,000$) 22,500 ریال, under its GMTN Programme. These tranches consist of notes with 10-year maturities of 7,500 ریال 
($2,000) with a coupon rate of 5.250%, 30-year maturities of (2,000$) 7,500 ریال with a coupon rate of 5.750%, and 40-year maturities 
of (2,000$) 7,500 ریال with a coupon rate of 5.875%. The notes were issued and sold in accordance with Rule 144A/Regulation S under 
the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Interest is payable semi-annually in arrears on January 17 and July 17. The notes are listed 
on the London Stock Exchange’s Main Market and the proceeds are used for general corporate purposes. At initial recognition, 
the Company recorded an amount of (5,868$) 22,004 ریال for the issuance proceeds, net of discounts and transaction costs.

(iii)	� Debentures amounting to 8,025 ریال, denominated in South Korean Won, have been issued in capital markets with interest rates ranging 
from 1.49% to 4.8% and with maturities from 2025 to 2033. In 2024, debentures with three to seven-year maturities, aggregating to 
a principal amount of 1,760 ریال, were repaid. 

Discounts and transaction costs are amortized using the effective interest method and are reflected as finance costs in the consolidated 
statement of income.

(b) Bank borrowings
(i)		� During 2024, Saudi Aramco Total Refining and Petrochemical Company (“SATORP”), a joint operation of the Company, entered into 

external long-term debt financing arrangements with lenders for a petrochemicals facility expansion at its refinery in Jubail, Saudi 
Arabia. These financing arrangements comprise conventional bank borrowings of 7,613 ریال, export credit agencies (“ECA”) facilities 
of 9,750 ریال (Note 20 (e)), a Saudi Industrial Development Fund (“SIDF”) facility of 6,000 ریال (Note 20(j)) and a Wakala facility of 2,475 ریال 
(Note 20(l)). The Company’s share of these facilities amounts to 3,750 ریال ,6,094 ریال ,4,758 ریال, and 1,547 ریال, respectively. The amounts 
drawn under the facilities are repayable in semi-annual installments between 2028 to 2039. Commission is payable on amounts drawn 
and is calculated at a market rate plus a margin. At December 31, 2024, the outstanding amounts under the conventional bank 
borrowings, the SIDF facility and the Wakala facility were 1,900 ریال ,2,625 ریال and 775 ریال, respectively, of which the Company’s share was 
.respectively. No amounts were drawn under the ECA facilities ,484 ریال and 1,188 ریال ,1,641 ریال

(ii)	� In addition, Saudi Aramco has other facility agreements with a number of banks with a total carrying amount at December 31, 2024 of 
 .The facilities are primarily repayable in semi-annual installments from November 2008 to September 2045 .(26,483 ریال :2023) 24,921 ریال
Interest is payable on amounts drawn and is mainly calculated at a market rate plus a margin. As at December 31, 2024, an amount of 
.was undrawn against these facilities (1,759 ریال :2023) 5,471 ریال
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20. �Borrowings continued 
Borrowings – other than leases continued
(c) Short-term borrowings
Saudi Aramco has short-term borrowing facilities with a number of banks with a total carrying amount at December 31, 2024 of 21,242 ریال 
 and a financial liability related to repurchase agreements (4,237 ریال :2023) 9,157 ریال including debt factoring arrangements of ,(18,378 ریال :2023)
of nil (2023: 5,377 ریال). The maturity period of short-term facilities is less than one year and they incur interest at a market rate plus a margin. 
As at December 31, 2024, an amount of (14,871 ریال :2023) 16,241 ریال was available for drawdown against these facilities.

(d) Revolving credit facilities
On April 4, 2022, the Company entered into a new five-year common terms agreement for unsecured revolving credit facilities aggregating 
to (10,000$) 37,500 ریال. The new facilities comprise USD denominated conventional facilities of (8,000$) 30,000 ریال and a SAR denominated 
Murabaha facility of (2,000$) 7,500 ریال (Note 20(i)). The conventional facilities also incorporate a (2,000$) 7,500 ریال swingline sublimit facility. 
The common terms agreement provides the framework and common lending terms for the facilities and the Company has the option of up 
to two extensions of one year each. The Company exercised the extension options in 2023 and 2024, and accordingly, the maturity date of 
the facilities has been extended till April 2029. The Company shall apply all amounts advanced to it under these facilities for general 
corporate purposes and towards its general working capital requirements. The entire amounts of these facilities were undrawn as at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023. In addition, Saudi Aramco has a number of other revolving credit facilities with an aggregate carrying 
amount of (1,237 ریال :2023) 703 ریال, and undrawn amount of (14,080 ریال :2023) 6,176 ریال at December 31, 2024.

(e) Export credit agencies (“ECA”)
Saudi Aramco has borrowing facilities with a number of export credit agencies aggregating to a carrying amount of (1,597 ریال :2023) 881 ریال. 
The amounts borrowed are repayable in semi-annual installments from December 2014 to December 2039. Commission is payable on 
amounts drawn and is calculated at a market rate plus a margin. The undrawn amount at December 31, 2024 comprises the unutilized 
facility of 6,094 ریال (Note 20(b)) (2023: nil).

(f) Public Investment Fund
Saudi Aramco has borrowing agreements with the PIF with a total carrying amount at December 31, 2024 of (820 ریال :2023) 416 ریال. 
The amounts borrowed are repayable in semi-annual installments from December 2014 to December 2025. Commission is payable 
on amounts drawn and is calculated at a market rate plus a margin.

(g) Other financing arrangements
Other financing arrangements comprise borrowings from non-financial institutions under commercial terms.

On September 27, 2021, the Company entered into a financing arrangement with the Jazan Integrated Gasification and Power Company 
(“JIGPC”), a joint operation of Saudi Aramco, for an amount of 44,063 ریال. Upon closing Saudi Aramco recognized an amount of 21,226 ریال, 
representing the amount due to the other shareholders of JIGPC, in relation to the first tranche of 26,532 ریال under the financing 
arrangement. The second tranche of 15,563 ریال was received on January 19, 2023, of which 12,450 ریال is the amount due to the other 
shareholders of JIGPC. The remaining amount to be received under the financing arrangement as at December 31, 2024 is 1,968 ریال. 
The total amount under the arrangement is repayable in monthly installments, commencing from October 2021 to October 2046.

(h) Sukuk
A Sukuk is a financial instrument similar to a bond that complies with Islamic financing principles.

(i)		� On April 10, 2017, Saudi Aramco issued Sukuk for 11,250 ریال at par value as part of a 37,500 ریال program. The Sukuk issuance provides 
a return based on Saudi Arabian Interbank Offered Rate (“SAIBOR”) plus a predetermined margin payable semi-annually on April 10 
and October 10. In accordance with the terms of the Sukuk, 51% of the proceeds from issuance are invested in Mudaraba assets and 
the remaining 49% are used in a Murabaha arrangement. On March 28, 2024, the maturity date of the Sukuk was extended by one 
year from its original maturity date of April 10, 2024. 

(ii)	� On June 17, 2021, Saudi Aramco issued three tranches of USD denominated Sukuk trust certificates, under its Trust Certificate Issuance 
Programme, aggregating to an equivalent of (6,000$) 22,500 ریال at par value with semi-annual distributions on June 17 and December 
17. The senior unsecured certificates consist of three-year maturities of (1,000$) 3,750 ریال with a profit rate of 0.946%, five-year 
maturities of (2,000$) 7,500 ریال with a profit rate of 1.602% and 10-year maturities of (3,000$) 11,250 ریال with a profit rate of 2.694%. 
In accordance with the terms of the Sukuk, 55% of the proceeds from issuance are structured as an Ijarah and the remaining 45% 
are structured as a Murabaha arrangement. The certificates were listed on the London Stock Exchange’s Main Market and sold in 
accordance with Rule 144A/Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The proceeds were for general corporate 
purposes and the Sukuk mature between 2024 and 2031. At initial recognition, the Company recorded an amount of (5,973$) 22,399 ریال 
for the issuance proceeds, net of transaction costs. On June 17, 2024, certificates with three-year maturities, aggregating to a principal 
amount of (1,000$) 3,750 ریال and with a profit rate of 0.946%, were repaid.
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20. �Borrowings continued 
Borrowings – other than leases continued
    	� On October 2, 2024, Saudi Aramco issued two additional tranches of USD denominated Sukuk trust certificates under its Trust 

Certificate Issuance Programme, aggregating to an equivalent of (3,000$) 11,250 ریال and with semi-annual distributions on April 2 
and October 2. The unsecured certificates consist of five-year maturities of (1,500$) 5,625 ریال with a profit rate of 4.25% and 10-year 
maturities of (1,500$) 5,625 ریال with a profit rate of 4.75%. In accordance with the terms of the Sukuk, 55% of the proceeds from 
issuance are structured as an Ijarah and the remaining 45% are structured as a Murabaha arrangement. The certificates are listed on 
the London Stock Exchange’s Main Market and sold in accordance with Rule 144A/Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, 
as amended. The proceeds are for general corporate purposes. At initial recognition, the Company recorded an amount of 11,160 ریال 
($2,976) for the issuance proceeds, net of transaction costs.

(i) Murabaha
On March 28, 2024, Murabaha borrowings of a subsidiary amounting to 938 ریال, repayable in semi-annual installments until 2029, were 
early settled by the subsidiary. At December 31, 2024, Saudi Aramco has various outstanding Murabaha borrowing facilities from a number 
of financial institutions, which are repayable in semi-annual installments from 2008 to 2032. Commission is payable on amounts drawn 
and is calculated at a market rate plus a margin. In addition, Saudi Aramco also has access to unutilized Murabaha facilities of 11,055 ریال 
.(7,500 ریال :2023) (Note 20(d)) 7,500 ریال including the SAR denominated Murabaha facility of ,(10,320 ریال :2023)

(j) Saudi Industrial Development Fund
Saudi Aramco has various borrowing agreements with the Saudi Industrial Development Fund. The amounts borrowed are not subject to 
periodic financial charges and are repayable in semi-annual installments from 2008 to 2035. The undrawn amount at December 31, 2024 
was 3,244 ریال (Note 20(b)) (2023: nil).

(k) Ijarah/Procurement
Saudi Aramco has Procurement and Ijarah facility agreements with a number of banks. The facilities are repayable in semi-annual 
installments from 2014 to 2039. As at December 31, 2024, an amount of (165 ریال :2023) 165 ریال was undrawn under these facilities.

(l) Wakala
Saudi Aramco has Wakala facility agreements with a number of lenders. The facilities utilize a Wakala financing structure which is an 
agency arrangement. Amounts drawn under these facilities are repayable in installments on a semi-annual basis, from 2019 to 2038. 
At December 31, 2024, an amount of (120 ریال :2023) 1,208 ریال was undrawn under these facilities, which includes the undrawn Wakala facility 
amount of 1,063 ریال (Note 20(b)). 

Lease liabilities
Lease liabilities are effectively secured as the rights to the leased asset revert to the lessor in the event of default. The lessor has ownership 
of the assets during the term of the contract and is typically responsible for the operation, insurance and maintenance of the assets until 
termination of the underlying agreements. For certain leases, the lessor shall transfer its rights, title and interest in the assets to the lessee 
on the last day of the agreements; for others, there are no further obligations on completion of agreements. Performance guarantees are 
provided by the lessor under the terms of the agreements.

Expenses relating to short-term and low value leases were recognized in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended 
December 31, 2024, and amounted to (956 ریال :2023) 2,629 ریال and (309 ریال :2023) 236 ریال, respectively.

The maturities of borrowings are as follows:

No later than 
one year

Later than one 
year and 

no later than 
five years

Later than 
five years

Total 
contractual 

amount
Total carrying 

amount

2024
Borrowings – other than leases 48,496 111,898 237,014 397,408 256,807
Leases 13,970 30,232 30,964 75,166 62,483

62,466 142,130 267,978 472,574 319,290
2023
Borrowings – other than leases 55,931 72,048 193,512 321,491 232,816
Leases 14,327 27,589 28,933 70,849 57,331

70,258 99,637 222,445 392,340 290,147
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20. �Borrowings continued 
Lease liabilities continued
The movement of borrowings is as follows:

Long-term 
borrowings

Short-term 
borrowings and 
revolving credit 

facilities
Lease 

liabilities

Total liabilities 
from financing 

activities

January 1, 2023 330,275 10,205 52,664 393,144
Cash flows (111,999) 9,561 (13,639) (116,077)
Non-cash changes:

Lease additions – – 18,056 18,056
Foreign exchange adjustment (141) (214) (96) (451)
Transfer to liabilities associated with assets held for sale (543) – – (543)
Accretion of liabilities and others1 (4,391) 63 346 (3,982)

December 31, 2023 213,201 19,615 57,331 290,147
Cash flows 10,382 382 (18,307) (7,543)
Non-cash changes:

Lease additions – – 19,865 19,865
Foreign exchange adjustment (1,356) (460) (128) (1,944)
Accretion of liabilities and others 12,635 2,408 3,722 18,765

December 31, 2024 234,862 21,945 62,483 319,290

1.	 Amount for long-term borrowings includes a gain of 5,775 ریال on prepayments of deferred consideration to PIF.

21. Post-employment benefits
Saudi Aramco sponsors or participates in several funded and unfunded defined benefit pension plans and other post-employment benefit 
plans that provide pension, severance, death, medical and other benefits to substantially all of its employees primarily in the Kingdom. The 
majority of the defined benefit plans for the Kingdom-based employees are governed under the Kingdom’s Labor Law, applicable benefit 
plan laws of the USA, and/or Company policies. Benefits to employees of group companies are provided based on local regulations and 
practices of the respective jurisdiction.

Retirement benefits for defined benefit pension plans are paid, primarily, in the form of lump sum payments upon retirement based on 
final salary and length of service. Other post-employment benefits such as medical are used to cover retired employees and eligible 
dependents of retirees for medical services in line with the plan policy documents.

Royal Decree No. M/273 was issued on 26/12/1445H (corresponding to July 2, 2024) approving the new Social Insurance Law (“the Law”); 
effective on July 3, 2024. The Law, among other provisions, extends statutory and early retirement ages of some employees. The extension 
applies to all new contributors joining the workforce in the public and private sectors in the Kingdom, and applies to some existing 
contributors depending on both their contribution periods under the Civil Pension Law and the previous Social Insurance Law and their age 
on the Law’s effective date. Based on an assessment performed, the Law does not have any material impact on Saudi Aramco’s post-
employment benefit plans.

At December 31, the net liability recognized for employee defined benefit plans in the consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

2024 2023

Pension plans (8,693) (7,784)
Medical and other post-employment benefit plans 8,194 9,270
Net benefit (asset) liability (499) 1,486
Represented by:

Non-current assets (27,365) (24,661)
Non-current liabilities 26,866 26,147

Net benefit (asset) liability (499) 1,486
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21. Post-employment benefits continued
The status of Saudi Aramco’s pension and other post-employment defined benefit plans is as follows:

Pension benefits Other benefits

2024 2023 2024 2023

Net benefit obligation by funding:
Present value of funded obligations 66,544 66,746 95,633 96,034
Fair value of plan assets (81,293) (80,258) (95,348) (94,380)

Benefit (surplus) deficit (14,749) (13,512) 285 1,654
Present value of unfunded obligations 6,056 5,728 7,909 7,616

Net benefit (asset) liability (8,693) (7,784) 8,194 9,270

Change in benefit obligations:
Benefit obligations, January 1 72,474 66,912 103,650 95,640
Current service cost 3,641 3,169 2,944 2,220
Interest cost 3,810 3,255 5,595 5,265
Past service (gain) cost (4) 563 (120) 23
Remeasurement (2,295) 3,870 (5,663) 4,204
Plan participants’ contribution 45 38 – –
Benefits paid (4,736) (3,514) (2,985) (2,745)
Transfer to liabilities associated with assets held for sale – (2,556) – (211)
Foreign currency translation and other (335) 737 121 (746)

Benefit obligations, December 31 72,600 72,474 103,542 103,650

Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets, January 1 (80,258) (74,393) (94,380) (84,270)
Interest income (4,154) (4,024) (5,085) (4,718)
Remeasurement 214 (3,053) 2,108 (5,501)
Employer contributions (2,350) (3,188) (851) (2,636)
Benefits paid 4,736 3,514 2,985 2,745
Foreign currency translation and other 519 886 (125) –

Fair value of plan assets, December 31 (81,293) (80,258) (95,348) (94,380)

Net benefit (asset) liability at December 31 (8,693) (7,784) 8,194 9,270

The weighted average duration of the pension benefit obligations is 11 years at December 31, 2024, and 12 years at December 31, 2023. 
The weighted average duration of the other benefit obligations is 18 years at December 31, 2024, and 18 years at December 31, 2023.
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
All amounts in millions of Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated

21. Post-employment benefits continued
The components of net defined benefit cost, before tax, are primarily recognized in producing and manufacturing, and selling, 
administrative and general expenses in the consolidated statement of income. Remeasurements are included in the consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income. Net defined benefit cost and remeasurements for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

Pension benefits Other benefits

2024 2023 2024 2023

Amounts recognized in net income:
Current service cost 3,641 3,169 2,944 2,220
Past service (gain) cost (4) 563 (120) 23
Net interest (income) cost (344) (769) 510 547
Other – – 15 (38)

3,293 2,963 3,349 2,752
Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income:

Losses (gains) from changes in demographic assumptions 191 (98) – 323
(Gains) losses from changes in financial assumptions (3,817) 2,336 (2,250) 4,699
Losses (gains) from changes in experience adjustments 1,331 1,632 (3,413) (818)
Returns on plan assets (excluding interest income) 214 (3,053) 2,108 (5,501)

(2,081) 817 (3,555) (1,297)
Net defined benefit loss (gain) before income taxes 1,212 3,780 (206) 1,455

The present value of the defined benefit obligations depends on a number of factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a 
number of assumptions, based in part on market conditions. Any changes in these assumptions will impact the carrying amount of the 
defined benefit obligations.

The significant assumptions used to determine the present value of the defined benefit obligations for the years ended December 31  
are as follows:

Pension benefits Other benefits

2024 2023 2024 2023

Discount rate 5.6% 5.1% 5.8% 5.3%
Salary growth rate 5.3% 5.5% 5.0% 5.0%
Annual average medical claim cost, in whole SAR 33,469 31,800
Health care participation rate 95.0% 95.0%
Assumed health care trend rates:
	 Cost-trend rate 7.0% 6.0%
	 Rate to which cost-trend is to decline 5.0% 5.0%
	 Year that the rate reaches the ultimate rate 2033 2026

All the above assumptions are reviewed and updated as necessary as part of the periodic actuarial valuation of the defined benefit 
obligations.

Saudi Aramco determines the discount rate used to calculate the present value of estimated future cash outflows expected to be required 
to settle the post-employment benefit plan obligations. In determining the appropriate discount rate, Saudi Aramco considers the interest 
rates of high-quality corporate bonds in the USA that have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related defined benefit 
obligation.

The salary growth rate assumption is based on a study of recent years’ salary experience and reflects management’s outlook for future 
increases. The annual average medical claim cost assumption is based on medical costs incurred in external medical providers, on behalf of 
the Company’s employees and retirees. The health care participation rate considers the historical participation rate, amongst others, 
derived from the best available historical data. The assumed health care cost-trend rates reflect Saudi Aramco’s historical experience and 
management’s expectations regarding future trends.
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21. Post-employment benefits continued
Mortality assumptions are reviewed regularly and set based on actuarial advice in accordance with best practice and statistics, adjusted to 
reflect the experience and improvements to longevity. Relevant life expectancies are as follows:

Saudi plans U.S. plans

Life expectancy at age: Male Female Male Female

50 33.8 36.5 35.7 37.6
60 24.6 26.8 26.6 27.9
60 (currently aged 40) 26.4 28.4 28.0 29.4

The sensitivity of the overall defined benefit obligations to changes in the principal assumptions, keeping all other assumptions constant, is 
presented below. The sensitivity analysis may not be representative of an actual change in the defined benefit obligations as it is unlikely 
that changes in assumptions would occur in isolation from one another.

Change in assumption Impact on obligation 2024 2023

Ultimate health care cost-trend rates Increase by 0.5% Increase by 8,546 9,825
Decrease by 0.5% Decrease by (7,586) (8,648)

Discount rate - other benefits Increase by 0.5% Decrease by (8,261) (8,385)
Decrease by 0.5% Increase by 9,413 9,604

Discount rate - pension benefits Increase by 0.5% Decrease by (3,596) (3,795)
Decrease by 0.5% Increase by 3,934 4,028

Salary growth rate Increase by 0.5% Increase by 1,988 2,014
Decrease by 0.5% Decrease by (2,119) (2,213)

Annual average medical claim cost Increase by 5% Increase by 4,703 4,770
Decrease by 5% Decrease by (4,691) (4,770)

Life expectancy Increase by 1 year Increase by 3,458 3,484
Decrease by 1 year Decrease by (3,465) (3,664)

Health care participation rate Increase by 5% Increase by 1,256 1,260
Decrease by 5% Decrease by (1,256) (1,298)

Plan assets consist of the following:

2024 2023

Cash 4,498 4,793
Equity instruments 33,638 31,712
Investment funds 69,198 62,178
Bonds 68,418 75,066
Sukuk (non-conventional) 889 889

176,641 174,638

Plan assets are administered under the oversight of the Company or one of its subsidiaries and managed by independent trustees or 
separate entities, in a manner consistent with fiduciary obligations and principles, acting in the best interest of plan participants. The 
objectives of the plans are to maximize investment returns consistent with prudent risk over a long-term investment horizon in order to 
secure retiree benefits and minimize corporate funding.

SAUDI ARAMCO | ANNUAL REPORT 2024     211

1. �ARAMCO OVERVIEW 
AND STRATEGY

�2. �RESULTS AND 
PERFORMANCE 3. SUSTAINABILITY 4. RISK

�5. �ORGANIZATIONAL 
STRUCTURE AND 
CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

6. �ADDITIONAL 
FINANCIAL 
AND LEGAL  
INFORMATION

7. �CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS



Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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21. Post-employment benefits continued
All plan assets are held separately, solely to pay retiree benefits. Funded Saudi plans have the right to transfer assets held in excess of the 
plan’s defined benefit obligation to another funded Saudi plan. The right to transfer such assets is solely in respect of amounts held in 
excess of the plan’s defined benefit obligations and solely to plans with defined benefit obligations exceeding the value of assets held. 
Where Saudi Aramco has no rights to a refund of plan assets, surplus assets are recognized on the consolidated balance sheet on the basis 
that economic benefit can be gained through a reduction in future contributions.

Through its post-employment benefit plans, Saudi Aramco is exposed to a number of risks including asset volatility, changes in bond 
yields, inflation and life expectancy. Investment risk is minimized through diversification of investments among fixed income, equity, and 
alternative asset classes. Asset allocation is determined by an asset liability modeling study. The target asset allocation is, approximately, 
17% (2023: 17%) equity instruments, 46% (2023: 46%) debt instruments, and 37% (2023: 37%) alternative assets. Inflation risk is partially 
offset by equities inflation and life expectancy risk is borne by Saudi Aramco.

Plan assets include transferable securities with a fair value of (2,749 ریال :2023) 2,964 ریال in the Company and its affiliated entities.

Employer contributions to defined benefit plans are estimated to be 2,760 ریال in 2025. While the Saudi plans are not governed by regulatory 
minimum funding requirements, the funding objective is to reach full funding of the larger plans only. Asset outperformance is expected 
to meet the shortfall between assets and the assessed liabilities within a reasonable period. Funding for the U.S. plans sponsored by 
Aramco Shared Benefit Company, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, is recommended by the actuary in order to meet Saudi 
Aramco’s funding strategy to meet benefit plan expenses using applicable U.S. plan funding rules. Other plans follow local regulations 
or contractual obligations to meet minimum funding requirements.

In addition to the above plans, Saudi Aramco maintains or participates in defined contribution plans for which Saudi Aramco’s legal or 
constructive obligation is limited to the contributions. The costs of the defined contribution plans, which are included principally within 
producing and manufacturing, and selling, administrative and general expenses in the consolidated statement of income, are 1,429 ریال 
and 1,322 ریال for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively (Note 26).

22. Provisions and other liabilities
2024 2023

Asset retirement 13,529 15,150
Environmental 706 698
Derivative liabilities (Note 3) 1,980 2,011
Other non-current liabilities 14,829 10,346

31,044 28,205

Asset retirement provisions relate to the future plugging and abandonment of oil and natural gas wells and the decommissioning of 
certain Downstream assets. The environmental provision is for the remediation of ground water and soil contamination. Payments to settle 
these provisions will occur on an ongoing basis and will continue over the lives of the operating assets, which can exceed 50 years for the 
time when it is necessary to abandon oil and natural gas wells. The amount and timing of settlement in respect of these provisions are 
uncertain and dependent on various factors that are not always within management’s control. Derivative liabilities comprise financial 
liabilities relating to options and forward contracts.

The movements in asset retirement and environmental provisions are as follows:

Asset 
retirement Environmental

January 1, 2023 17,568 770
Revision to estimate (3,461) 23
Additional provisions 664 30
Unwinding of discount 458 15
Amounts charged against provisions (79) (140)

December 31, 2023 15,150 698
Revision to estimate (2,513) 23
Additional provisions 450 30
Unwinding of discount 476 11
Amounts charged against provisions (34) (56)

December 31, 2024 13,529 706
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23. Trade payables and other liabilities
2024 2023

Trade payables 78,439 71,993
Accrued materials and services 42,480 44,633
Amounts due to related parties (Note 29(b)) 13,740 13,823
Employee related payables 12,319 10,769
Derivative liabilities (Note 3) 1,680 3,197
Other 8,809 7,138

157,467 151,553

Trade payables relating to certain contracts with provisional pricing arrangements are measured at fair value. The fair value was calculated 
using forward curves and future prices. These trade payables are classified as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy (Note 3(d)) due to the 
inclusion of unobservable inputs, including counterparty credit risk in the fair value calculation.

24. Revenue
2024 2023

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,630,366 1,644,114
Movement between provisional and final prices (637) (549)
Other revenue 7,570 9,716

1,637,299 1,653,281
Other revenue: 
Services provided to:

Government, semi-Government and other entities with Government ownership or control (Note 29(a)) 936 934
Third parties 2,708 2,168
Joint ventures and associates (Note 29(a)) 301 210

Freight 694 555
Other 2,931 5,849

7,570 9,716

Revenue from contracts with customers is measured at a transaction price agreed under the contract and the payment is due within 10 to 
120 days from the invoice date depending on specific terms of the contract.

Transaction prices are not adjusted for the time value of money, as Saudi Aramco does not have any contracts where the period between 
the transfer of product to the customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year.

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers
Saudi Aramco’s revenue from contracts with customers according to product type and source is as follows:

2024

Upstream Downstream Corporate Total

Crude oil 671,412 131,728 – 803,140
Refined and chemical products – 768,438 – 768,438
Natural gas and NGLs 47,304 6,273 – 53,577
Metal products – 5,211 – 5,211
Revenue from contracts with customers 718,716 911,650 – 1,630,366

Movement between provisional and final prices (58) (579) – (637)
Other revenue 499 5,973 1,098 7,570
External revenue 719,157 917,044 1,098 1,637,299
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29. Related party transactions
(a) Transactions

2024 2023

Joint ventures:
Revenue from sales 25,894 23,899
Other revenue (Note 24) 83 34
Interest income 206 23
Purchases 27,773 25,729
Service expenses 34 11

Associates:
Revenue from sales 85,766 90,045
Other revenue (Note 24) 218 176
Interest income 353 124
Purchases 57,818 46,260
Service expenses 180 135

Government, semi-Government and other entities with Government ownership or control:
Revenue from sales 37,376 23,355
Other income related to sales 164,375 203,092
Other revenue (Note 24) 936 934
Purchases 10,215 14,194
Service expenses 514 563
Lease expenses 1,178 1,015

Goods are purchased and sold according to supply agreements in force. Note 33 includes additional information on loans to joint ventures 
and associates.

(b) Balances

2024 2023

Joint ventures:
Other assets and receivables (Note 9) 3,888 5,378
Trade receivables 5,378 4,976
Interest receivable 645 581
Trade payables and other liabilities (Note 23) 6,365 6,236

Associates:
Other assets and receivables (Note 9) 3,831 4,882
Trade receivables 18,739 12,971
Trade payables and other liabilities (Note 23) 4,576 6,139

Government, semi-Government and other entities with Government ownership or control:
Other assets and receivables (Note 9) 5,634 1,151
Trade receivables 4,556 2,606
Due from the Government (Note 13) 38,274 49,378
Short-term investments with banks  5,749 38,138
Cash and cash equivalents held with banks 48,762 33,878
Trade payables and other liabilities (Note 23) 2,799 1,448
Borrowings 26,393 26,466

Sales to and receivables from Government, semi-Government and other entities with Government ownership or control are made on 
specific terms within the relevant regulatory framework in the Kingdom.
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Principal business activity
Percent 

ownership1

Place of business/ 
country of 

incorporation

Conventional 
financial assets as 

of December 31, 
20242,3

Conventional 
financial liabilities 

as of December 31, 
20243

Interest income 
from conventional 
financial assets for 

the year ended 
December 31, 

20243

SHPP Malaysia Sdn Bhd Specialties 70% Malaysia

SHPP Manufacturing Spain SL Specialties 70% Spain

SHPP Manufacturing UK Ltd Specialties 70% United Kingdom

SHPP Marketing Plastics SL Specialties 70% Spain

SHPP Petrokimya Ticaret Ltd Sirketi Specialties 70% Turkey

SHPP Poland Sp. Z o.o. Specialties 70% Poland

SHPP Russia OOO Specialties 70% Russia

SHPP Sales B.V. Specialties 70% Netherlands

SHPP Sales Italy Srl Specialties 70% Italy

SHPP Sales UK Ltd. Specialties 70% United Kingdom

SHPP Singapore Pte. Ltd. Specialties 70% Singapore

SHPP South America-Comércio de Plásticos 
Ltda

Specialties 70% Brazil

SHPP Thailand Co. Ltd. Specialties 70% Thailand

SHPP US LLC Specialties 70% USA

SHPP Ventures B.V. Specialties 70% Netherlands

SHPP Vietnam Co Ltd Specialties 70% Vietnam

Yanbu National Petrochemical Company 
("YANSAB")5

Petrochemicals 36.5% Saudi Arabia

1.	 Percentages disclosed reflect the effective ownership of Saudi Aramco in the respective entities.
2.	 Conventional financial assets comprise cash, time deposits, short-term investments and investments in securities.
3.	 Represents 100% amounts of subsidiaries, after elimination of intercompany transactions.
4.	 Under liquidation.
5.	 Agreements and constitutive documents provide Saudi Aramco control.
6.	� Information for conventional financial assets, conventional financial liabilities and interest income from conventional financial assets not included for entities and groups listed on the  

Saudi Exchange.

38. Subsidiaries of Saudi Arabian Oil Company continued
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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39. Joint operations of Saudi Arabian Oil Company

Principal business activity
Percent 

ownership1

Place of business/ 
country of 

incorporation

Conventional 
financial assets as 

of December 31, 
20242,3

Conventional 
financial liabilities 

as of December 31, 
20243

Interest income 
from conventional 
financial assets for 

the year ended 
December 31, 

20243

Al-Khafji Joint Operations Oil and gas exploration  
and production

50% Saudi-Kuwaiti 
Partitioned Zone

– – –

Fadhili Plant Cogeneration Company Power generation 30% Saudi Arabia 9 525 –

Jazan Integrated Gasification and  
Power Company Power systems 20% Saudi Arabia

30 3,005 –

Korea Electric Power Corporation for  
Power Company Power generation 40% Saudi Arabia

34 572 –

Maasvlakte Olie Terminal C.V. Tank storage 9.6% Netherlands – 71 –

Maasvlakte Olie Terminal N.V. Tank storage 16.7% Netherlands – – –

Pengerang Petrochemical Company SDN. BHD. Petrochemicals 50% Malaysia 622 2,657 8

Pengerang Refining Company SDN. BHD. Refining 50% Malaysia 391 25,747 31

Power Cogeneration Plant Company Power generation 50% Saudi Arabia 55 318 –

Saudi Aramco Mobil Refinery  
Company Ltd Refining 50% Saudi Arabia

419 771 27

Saudi Aramco Total Refining and  
Petrochemical Company4 Refining/petrochemicals 62.5% Saudi Arabia

3,129 9,265 187

Tanajib Cogeneration Power Company Power systems 40% Saudi Arabia 3 930 –

Yanbu Aramco Sinopec Refining  
Company Limited4 Refining 62.5% Saudi Arabia

227 2,832 –

Geismar5 Petrochemicals 8.1% USA

Gulf Coast Growth Venture LLC ("GCGV")5 Petrochemicals 35% USA

Saudi Acrylic Butanol Company ("SABUCO")5 Petrochemicals 8.2% Saudi Arabia

Saudi Methacrylates Company ("SAMAC")5 Petrochemicals 35% Saudi Arabia

1.	 Percentages disclosed reflect the effective ownership of Saudi Aramco in the respective entities.
2.	 Conventional financial assets comprise cash, time deposits, short-term investments and investments in securities.
3.	 Represents Saudi Aramco’s share of conventional financial assets, financial liabilities and interest income.
4.	 Agreements and constitutive documents do not give a single shareholder control; therefore, the joint operation does not qualify as a subsidiary.
5.	� Information for conventional financial assets, conventional financial liabilities and interest income from conventional financial assets not included for entities and groups listed on the  

Saudi Exchange.
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Principal business activity
Percent 

ownership1

Place of business/ 
country of 

incorporation

Conventional 
financial assets as 

of December 31, 
20242

Conventional 
financial liabilities 

as of December 31, 
20242

Interest income 
from conventional 
financial assets for 

the year ended 
December 31, 

20242

A. Joint ventures:

AIR BP Aramco Poland sp. z o.o. Aviation fuels 50% Poland 70 47 –

Arabian Rig Manufacturing Company Rig manufacturing 30% Saudi Arabia 582 1,126 –

BAP Al-Khair Steel Company Steel plates  manufacturing 25% Saudi Arabia – – –

Energy City Logistics Company Logistics 51% Saudi Arabia 40 10 –

First Coast Energy, L.L.P. Marketing 50% USA 38 384 –

Gas & Oil Pakistan Ltd. Retail 40% Pakistan 864 1,494 –

HAERTOL Chemie GmbH Coolant manufacturer 50% Germany 30 14 –

Jasara Program Management Company Engineering services 20% Saudi Arabia 496 297 –

Juniper Ventures of Texas LLC Marketing 60% USA 8 208

Lubrival S.A. Product sales 51% Ecuador 83 29 1

Latitude Ventures JV LLC Leasing and developing retail 
gas stations

35% USA 2 20

LTIM Aramco Digital Solutions for Information 
Technology Company

Technology 49% Saudi Arabia – – –

Middle East Cloud and Digital Transformation 
Company Limited

Information technology 51% Saudi Arabia 117 132 –

Novel Non-Metallic Solutions Manufacturing Manufacturing 50% Saudi Arabia 43 63 –

Plant Digital for Industry Company Industrial digital solutions 50% Saudi Arabia 52 5 –

Port Neches Link LLC Pipelines 25.1% USA 23 9 1

Sadara Chemical Company Petrochemicals 65% Saudi Arabia 3,900 44,500 38

Saudi Arabian Industrial Investment Company Investment 42.5% Saudi Arabia 49 – 4

Saudi Engines Manufacturing Company Manufacturing 55% Saudi Arabia 14 69 –

Saudi Silk Road Industrial Services Company Investment services 20% Saudi Arabia 91 13 –

Shanghai ZhiSheng Automobile  
Technology Co Ltd

Product sales 49% China 9 1 –

S-OIL TotalEnergies Lubricants Co., Ltd. Lubricants production  
and sales

30.8% South Korea 106 178 –

Star Enterprise3 Pension administration 50% USA 8 2 1

Synkedia Biscay A.I.E. E-fuels demo production 50% Spain 77 6 –

Tas'helat Marketing Company Marketing 50% Saudi Arabia 124 2,022 –

Tuwaiq Casting & Forging Company Metals 15% Saudi Arabia 139 35 –

Valvoline Cummins Argentina S.A. Product sales 50% Argentina 29 35 –

Valvoline Cummins Private Limited Product sales 50% India 155 204 –

Valvoline de Colombia S.A.S. Product sales 51% Colombia 6 2 –

VC Lubricating Oil Co., Ltd. Holding company 50% Hong Kong, China 174 70 2

Advanced Energy Storage System  
Investment Company ("AESSIC")3,4

Renewable energy 34.1% Saudi Arabia

Al-Jubail Petrochemical Company ("KEMYA")4 Petrochemicals 35% Saudi Arabia

Cosmar Company ("COSMAR")4 Petrochemicals 35% USA

Eastern Petrochemical Company ("SHARQ")4 Petrochemicals 35% Saudi Arabia

ETG Inputs Holdco Limited ("EIHL")4 Agri-nutrients 17.2% UAE

Isotopes Company (“IHC”)4 Machinery equipment 9.4% Saudi Arabia

SABIC Fujian Petrochemicals Co., Ltd. (“FUJIAN”)4 Petrochemicals 35.7% China

SABIC Plastic Energy Advanced Recycling BV 
("SPEAR")4

Petrochemicals 35% Netherlands

SABIC SK Nexelene Company Pte. Ltd. ("SSNC")4 Petrochemicals 35% Singapore

Saudi Pallet Manufacturing Company ("SPMC")4 Logistics 26.6% Saudi Arabia

Saudi Yanbu Petrochemical Company 
("YANPET")4

Petrochemicals 35% Saudi Arabia

40. Joint ventures and associates of Saudi Arabian Oil Company
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Principal business activity
Percent 

ownership1

Place of business/ 
country of 

incorporation

Conventional 
financial assets as 

of December 31, 
20242

Conventional 
financial liabilities 

as of December 31, 
20242

Interest income 
from conventional 
financial assets for 

the year ended 
December 31, 

20242

SINOPEC SABIC Tianjin Petrochemical Company 
Limited ("SSTPC")4

Petrochemicals 35% China

Utility Support Group ("USG") B.V.4 Utilities 35% Netherlands

B. Associates:

ASMO for Logistics Services Company Logistics 49% Saudi Arabia 5 – –

BP AOC Pumpstation Maatschap Storage 50% Netherlands – – –

BP ESSO AOC Maatschap Storage 34.4% Netherlands – – –

Buraiq Holding Company Holding company 30% Saudi Arabia – – –

Fuel Cell Innovation Co., Ltd. Fuel cell manufacturing 12.3% South Korea 5 21 –

Fujian Refining and Petrochemical Company 
Limited

Refining/ petrochemicals 25% China 3,684 9,146 88

GCC Electrical Equipment Testing Lab Inspection 20% Saudi Arabia – – –

Huajin Aramco Petrochemical Co., Ltd. Refining/ petrochemicals 30% China 622 5,711 3

Hyundai Oilbank Co., Ltd. Refining/ marketing/ 
petrochemicals

17% South Korea 7,046 36,909 372

International Maritime Industries Company Maritime yard 40.1% Saudi Arabia 28 1,029 20

Moya Holding Company Holding company 30% Saudi Arabia – – –

MidOcean Holdings II, L.P. Holding company 49% United Kingdom 1,871 – –

Nabah Holding Company Holding company 30% Saudi Arabia – – –

Noor Al Shuaibah Holding Company Power generation 30% Saudi Arabia – 11 –

Power and Water Utility Company  
for Jubail and Yanbu4

Utilities 29.8% Saudi Arabia

Rabigh Refining and Petrochemical Company4 Refining/ petrochemicals 37.5% Saudi Arabia

Rafineria Gdańska sp. z o.o. Refining 30% Poland 1,211 316 33

Sinopec Senmei (Fujian) Petroleum  
Company Limited

Marketing/ petrochemicals 22.5% China 2,986 5,237 35

Sudair 1 Holding Company Holding company 30.3% Saudi Arabia – 2 –

Team Terminal B.V. Storage 34.4% Netherlands – – –

The National Shipping Company  
of Saudi Arabia4

Global logistics services 20% Saudi Arabia

Aluminium Bahrain B.S.C. ("ALBA")4  

(Note 34(c))
Aluminum 14.4% Bahrain

ARG mbH & Co KG ("ARG")4 Transportation 17.5% Germany

ARG Verwaltungs GmbH4 Administrative company 11.7% Germany

Clariant AG ("Clariant")4 Specialty chemical 22.1% Switzerland

German Pipeline Development Company GMBH 
("GPDC")4

Transportation 27.3% Germany

Gulf Aluminum and Rolling Mill Company 
("GARMCO")4

Aluminum 10.4% Bahrain

Gulf Petrochemical Industries Company ("GPIC")4 Agri-nutrients, 
petrochemicals

11.7% Bahrain

Ma'aden Phosphate Company ("MPC")4 Agri-nutrients 21% Saudi Arabia

Ma'aden Wa'ad Al Shamal Phosphate Company 
("MWSPC")4

Agri-nutrients 10.5% Saudi Arabia

Mallinda, Inc. ("MALLINDA")4 Ventures 18.3% USA

National Chemical Carrier Company  
("NCC")4

Transportation 14% Saudi Arabia

Nusaned Fund I4 Equity investments 35% Saudi Arabia

Nusaned Fund II4 Equity investments 42% Saudi Arabia

1.	 Percentages disclosed reflect the effective ownership of Saudi Aramco in the respective entities.
2.	 Represents 100% amounts of conventional financial assets, financial liabilities and interest income.
3.	 Under liquidation.
4.	� Information for conventional financial assets, conventional financial liabilities and interest income from conventional financial assets not included for entities and  

groups listed on the Saudi Exchange.

40. Joint ventures and associates of Saudi Arabian Oil Company continued
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